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[ON YOUR LETTERHEAD|

Dear Customers,

On November 27, 1996 Betmar Utilities, Inc. (Betmar) entered into a Consent Order wath the
State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Case No. 96-2199  The Order
mandated, among other things, the installation of certain equipment and an increase in the
operations time of the water treatinent plant operator

The Florida Statutes and the Rules of the Florida Public Service Commussion (FPSC) allow
Betmar the right to request a modification of its rates in order to recover the costs which result
from the orders or requirements of other govemnment agencies that result in an increase in the
operating expenses of the Utility. A request for a change to the rates for the additional costs
impos=d by a governmental agency can be conducted pursuant to a Limited Proceeding in
accordance with Florida Statute 367.0822, “Limited Proceedings™.

This notice is to inform you that Betmar has submitted a Limited Proceeding Application with
the FPSC in order to increase Betmar rates by the amount of the additional operating costs
required to address the items contained in the Consent Order, to address the need for emergency
power for wastewater service, and to correct a mistake contained in a previous Order of the
FPSC The proposed increase in rates would result in an 18 55% increase in the waler base
facility charge, from $5.93 10 $7.03, and a 4.05% increase in water consumption charges, from
$2.22 to $2.31 per 1,000 gallons. This water increase will be app'icable to both residential and
commercial customers. In addition, the application proposes a 8 51% increase to the wastewaler
base facility charge, from $8.81 to $9.56 and a .84% decrease in wastewater consumption
charges, from $4.74 to $4.70 for residential customers per 1,000 gallons, which is capped at a
maximum of 6,000 gallons. The commercial customers wastewater consumption charges
decrease .70% from $5.74 to $5.70 per 1,000 gallons of usage Any new requested rates will be
efiective only after approval of the Florida Public Service Commission

If you have any questions concerning your bill, please call our Customer Service Representatives
at (813) 868-8003 between the hours of 9:00 am. and 5.00 p.m. weekdays

Sincerely,

Betmar Utilities, Inc.
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"FIRM

I, Eve A. Turco, hereby affirm that the figures and calculations based upon all
accounting information available to Betmar Uuliues, Inc. (Betmar) and the calculations
prepared by Betmar's rate consultant, Regulatory Consultants, Inc are accurate and that the
increase in rates is designed to reccver the additional costs for operations and equipment,
some of which were mandated by the Department of Environmental Protection (Case No Yo-
2199, Consent Order dated November 27, 1996) Additionally, the rates as requested will not

cause Betmar to exceed the range of its last authorized rate of return, which1s 10 74%

This affirmation is made pursuant to Betmar's request for a Limited Proceedings water
and wastewater rate increase, in conformance with Chapter 367 0822 of the Flonda Statutes,

titled “Limited Proceedings”.

Signature _(_gj:-'-— /‘7) .r f{,f(-‘{:':-)

Title Prestdent

Swom to and subscnbed before me this 3 gﬁ‘day of Apnil, 1997 Eve A Turco s

personally know to me or has produced E{u h{r asdenufication

My Commussion Expires:

@ :ﬁm;'um.q No ublic
ey Eagwes Feviamry § Foi State of Flonda




1TTH REVISED SHEET NO. 170
CANCELS 16Th KEVISED SHEET NO. 17.0

NAME OF COMPANY: BETMAR UTLITIES, INC

WATER TARIFF

GENERAL SERYICE
BATE SCHEDULE GS

Avalable throughout the area served by the Company
For water servace o all customers for whuch no other schedule applies

Subject to all of the Rules and Regulabons of this tanfY and General Rules and
Regulanons of the Commusson

Monthly
BASE FACILITY CHARGE

S8 x )" § 703

14" $ 10 4s

| $ 1758

1127 § 1515

b § 5624

¥ § 105 4%

4" $17578

6° § 15110

GALLONAGE CHARGE PER 1,000 G $ 23

Applicable Base Facility Charge per month

Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if not paid
wathin twenty (20) deys  After five (3) working davs' wninten notice 15 maded 1o
the customer separate and apan from amy other bill, senace may then be

discontinued
EEFECTIVE DATE - Lap A Tugo
ISSUING OFFICER
TYPE OF FILING - 1997 Limuted Proceedings Preudent
TITLE




ITTH REVISED SHEET NO. 18.0
CANCELS 16TH REVISED SHEET NO. 18.0

NAME OF COMPANY: BETMAR UTILITIES, INC.

WATER TARIFF
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
BATE SCHEDULE RS
AVAILABILITY * Available throughout the area served by the Company

For water senvice for all purposes in private residences and individually metered
Epartrnent units

LIMITATIONS - Subject 1o all of the Rules and Regulanons of thus TanfT and General Rules and
Regulahons of the Commussion
BILLING PERIOD . Monthly
RATE BASE FACILITY CHARGE
Meter Sug
8" w3447 § 703
E¥E o £ 1058
" $§ 1758
[ L i £ 1518
r i § 5624
3" $ 105 45
4 $ 17575
6" § 15150
GALLONAGE CHARGE PER 1,000 G $ 11
MINIMUM CHARGE - Applicsble Base Facility Chasge per month
TERMS OF PAYMENT - Bulls are due and payable when rende-sd and become delinquent (f not pasd

within twenty (20) days  After five (3) working days’ wnitten notice 1s mailed o
the customer separste and apan from airy other ball, service may then be
discontinued

Eve A Turco
ISSUING OFFICER

TYPE OF FILING - 1997 Limnted Proceecings Preudent

TITLE




16TH REYISED SHEET NO. 18,0
CANCELS 15TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0

NAME OF COMPANY: BETMAR UTILITIES INC

WASTEWATER TARIFF
GENEERAL SERVICE
BATE SCHEDULE G5
AVAILABILITY - Available throughout the area served by the Compay
APPLICABILITY - For water senvice 1o all custorners for whach no other schedule applies
LIMITATIONS - Subyect 1o all of the Rules and Regulations of tus tanff and General Rules and
Regulanons of the Commussion
BILLING PERIOD - Monthly
BRATE - BASE FACILITY CHARGE
Meter Suzg
BT x 34T 3 9%
e 14
1" $ 2190
112 $ 4780
2' $ 7648
i $ 143 40
4" 521900
6" $47T8 00
GALLONAGE CHARGE PER 1.000 G $ 70
MINIMUM CHARGE - Apphcable Base Facility Charge per month
TERMS OF PAYMENT - Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent of not paud

within twenty {20) days  After five (3) working deys” wntion notice s mailed 1o
the customer separate and apar from any other bill, service may then be

discontinued
EFFECTIVE DATE . Exc A Turo
ISSUING OFFICER
IXPLOFFILING - 1997 Linuted Proceedings Preudent
TITLE




ISTH REVISED SHEET NO. 170
CANCELS i16TH REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0

NAME OF COMPANY: BETMAR UTILITIES. INC

WASTEWATER TARIFF
BESIDENTIAL SERVICE
RATE SCHEDULE RS
AYAILABILITY . Available throughout the area served by the Company
APPLICABILITY - For water service for all purposes in private residences and indradually metered
apartment units
LIMITATIONS - Subject 10 all of the Rules and Regulstions of thes TanfT and General Rules and
Regulations of the Commussion
BILLING PERIOD . Monthly
RATE - BASE FACILITY CHARGE
All Meter Sizes § 9%

GALLONAGE CHARGE PER 1,000 G
{6,000 Gallon Maximum ) £ 470

MINIMUM CHARGE - Applicable Base Facility Charge per month

TEEMS OF PAYMENT - Bulls are due and paysble when rendered and become delanguent if not pad
wathan rwenty (20) dayr  After five (3) working days’ wniien notice 18 mailed w
the customer separate and spart from any other bill, service may then be
discontinued

EFFECTIVE DATE - Eve A Tuco
ISSUING OFFICER

TXPE OF FILING - 1997 Lumited Proceedings
TITLE




Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B Wetheren
Geavernor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secrewry

December 3, 1996
Pasco County

Joe Turco
P.0O. Box 370
Port Richey, FL 34673-1839

Re: Betmar Utilities, Inc
PWS-ID #6510147
oGC #96-2199

Dear Mr. Turco:

This letter is to notify you that the Department has
received your payment of $6,900.00. The Department
therefore considers this case closed once all provislions of
the Consent Order are met.

Thank you very much for your time and consideration in this
matter.

51 cerely,

{4

James Berghorn
v Environmental Specialist
Drinking Water Section

1=-7
"Protect. Comerve ond Manoge Flonda’s Environment ond Naturol Resourced”

Froved on revpried papar




BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

IN THE OFFICE OF THE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Complainant,
vs. : CASE NO. 96-2199
BETMAR UTILITIES, INC. 3
S— : [ECETY
NOV 2118
Dz-:-l—t.-l = T ot
S P e Pt |

BY

CONSENT ORDER —

This Consent Order is entered into between the State of
Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("Department”) and
Betmar Utilities, Inc. ("Respondent") to reach settlement of
certain matters at issue between the Department and Respondent.

The Department finds and Respondent neither admits nor denies
the following:

1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State
of Florida which has the authority to administer and enforce the
provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes ("F.5."), and the
rules promulgated thereunder in Florida Administrative Code
("F.A.C.") Chapters 62-4, 62-550, 62-555 and 62-560.

2. Respondent is a person within the meaning of Section
403 031(5), P.S.

3. Respondent is the owner and/or operator of a drinking

water system located at Betmar Acres, Hwy 54, Zephyrhills, FL,

1-8




Latitude 28°14'00"N, Longitude 82°12'34"W, Section 9, Township 26,

Range 21.

4. Respondent has had inadequate operator coverage in excess
of two years.

. Respondent had modified the water treatment system by the
addition of a high/low vacuua alarm system, and the addition of a
sequestrant agent (Agqua Mag) system for corrosion control without
a permit.

6. Raspondent had an unapproved cross connection from Well
#5 (Tara Ave. and Apache St.) with the main potable water systen.

7. Respondent has several structural deficiencies which
include inoperable ventilation fane and inadequate chlorine
welghing devises.

THEREFORE, having reached a resolution of the matter, the
Department and the Respondent mutually agree and it is,

ORDERED:

8. Within 5 days of the effective Jate of this Consent
Order, Respondent agrees to provide proof that a certified
licensed operator has been contracted for five (5) days per week
and one weekend visit. The operator is to maintain adequate and
accurate records of the potable water system for Department
review.

9. Within 60 days from the effective date of this Consent
Order, the Respondent shall submit to the Department proof that
well #5 has been and will remain permanently disconnected from the
potable water systam. Such proof may consist of a permanent gap

between the well and the potable water system, which cannot be




retonnected by inseriton of a jumper device. If the well will not
Tba used for irrigation, Respondent shall abandon the well pursuant
to Southwest Florida Water Management District rules.

10. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Consent
Order, Respondent shall install approved chlorine weighing devices
reguired in Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-555.320.

11. Within 120 days of the effective date of this Consent
Order, Respondent shall install an auxillary power source with an
automatic start-up device capable of operating the plant at
one-half the maximum daily flow demand, as required in Florida
Administrative Code Rule G2~-555,320(6).

12. Respondent agrees to pay the Department stipulated
penelties in the amount of $50.00 per day for each and every day
Responcdent fails to timely comply with any of the requirements
specified in paragraph(s) 8 through 14 of this Consent Order. A
separate stipulated penalty shall be assessed for each violation
of this Consent Order, including each deadline that is missed.
Within 30 days of written demand from the Department, Respondent
shall make payment of appropriate stipulated penalties to the "The
Department of Environmental Protection" by cashiers check or money
order and shall include the OGC number assigned to this Consent

rder and the notation "Ecosystem Management and Restoration Trust
Fund". Payment shall be sent to the Department of Environmental
Protection, 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, Florida 33619-8318.
The Department may make demands for payment at any time after
violations occur. Nothing in this paragraph shall prevent the
Department from filing suit to specifically enforce any of the

terms of this Consent Order.

1-10
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13. Within 30 days of execution of this Consent Order,
Respondent shall pay the Department $6,900.00 in settlement of the
matters addressed in this Consent Order. This amouiit includes a
civil penalty of $6,400.00 for alleged violations of Sections
403.161, and 403.859, F.S8., and of the Department's rules and
$500.00 for costs and expenses incurred by the Department during
the investigation of this matter and the preparation and tracking
of this Consent Order. FPayment shall be made by cashiers check or
money order. The irnstrument shall be made payable to the
Department of Environmental Protection and shall include thereon
the OGC number assigned to this Consent Order and the notation
"Ecosystem Management and Restoration Trust Fund". The payment
shall be sent to the Department of Environmental Protection, 3804
Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, Florida 33619-8318.

14. Respondent shall comply with the conditions of any
approval, acceptance, clearance or permit issued by the Department
for the System.

15. Persons who are not parties to this Consent Order but
whose substantial interests are affected by this Consent Order
have a right, pursuant to Section 120.57, F.S., to petition for an
administrative hearing on it. The petition must contain the
information set forth below, and must be filed (received) at the
Department's Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road,
Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-2400, within 21 days of receipt of
this notice. A copy of the Petition must also be mailed at the
time of filing to the District Office named above at the address

indicated. Failure to file a petition within the 21 days

I -11




u

'coh-titut-l a waiver of any right such person has to an
administrative hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, F.S.

The petition shall contain the following information: (a)
The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the
Department's identification number and the county in which the
subject matter or activity is located; (b) A statement of how and
when each petitioner received notice of the Consent Order; (c) A
statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are
affected by the Consent Order; (d) A statement of the material
facts disputed by petitioner, if any; (e) A statement of facts
which petitioner contends warrant reversal or mcdification of the
Consent Order; (f) A statement of which rules or statutes
petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the
Consent Order; (g) A statement of the relief sought by petitiocner,
stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to
take with respect to the Consent Order.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is
designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the
Department's final action may be different from the position taken
by it in this Notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be
affected by any decision of the Department with regard to the
subject Consent Order have the right to petiticn to beccme a party
to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements
specified above and be filed (received) within 21 days of receipt
of this notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above
address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed
time frame constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to

request a hearing under Section 120.57, F.S5., and to participate

I - 12




as’ a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will
'only be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed
pursuant to Rule 28-5.207, F.A.C.

16. Entry of this Consent Order does not relieve Respondent
of the need to comply with the applicable federal, state or local
laws, regulations, or ordinances.

17. The terms and conditions set forth in this Consent oOrder
may ba enforced in a court of competent jurisdiction pursuant to
Sections 120.69 and 403.12]1, F.8. Pailure to comply with terms of
this Consent Order shall constitute a violation of Section
403.161(1)(b), F.S5.

18. Respondent is fully aware that a violation of the terms
of this Consent Order may subject Respondent to judicial
imposition of damages, civil penalties of up to £5,000.00 per
offense, and criminal penalties.

19. Respondent shall allow all authorized representatives of
the Department access to the property at reasonable times for the
purposes of determining compliance with the terms of this Consent
Order and the rules of the Department.

20. All reports, plans, data, penalties, costs and expenses,
applications, and information required by this Consent Order to be
submitted to the Department should be sent to.the Department of
Environmental Protection, 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, Florida
33619-8318.

21. The Department hereby expressly reserves the right to
initiate appropriate legal action to prevent or prohibit any

violations of applicable statutes, or the rules promulgated

1 -13




_thircundlr that are not specifically addressed by the terms of
this Consent Order.

22. The Department, for and in consideration of the complete
and timely performance by Respondent of the obligations agreed to
in this Consent Order, hereby waives its right to seek judicial
imposition of damages, or civil penalties for alleged violations
outlined in this Consent Order. Respondent waives its right to an
administrative hearing afforded by Section 120.57, F.S., and the
terms of this Consent Order. Respondent acknowledges its right to
appeal the terms of this Consent Order pursuant to Section 120.68,
F.5. but waives that right upon signing this Consent Order.

23. The provisions of this Consent Order shall apply to and
be binding upon the parties, their officers, their director,
agents, servants, employees, successors, and assigns, and all
persons, firms and corporations acting under, through or for then
and upon those persons, firme and corporations in active concert
or participation with them.

24. The Department heraby acknowledges that it has brought
all potential claims in this Consent Order for any and all rule or
statute violations concerning the Facility of which the Department
or any Department employee has knowledge of as of the date of
signing this Consent Order.

25. This Consent Order is final agancy action of the
Department pursuant to Section 120.69, F.S., and Rule
62-103.110(3), F.A.C. and it is final and effective on the date
filed with the Clerk of the Department unless a Petition for

Administrative Hearing is filed as required by Chapter 120, F.S,

I - 14




Upcn the timely filing of a petition, this Consent Order will not
L]
be effective until further. order of the Department.

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

1289 élg : B lg.@_a_g , 7‘?@5&@‘—
DATE (NAME) (TITLE)

DONE AND ORDERED THIS _o/7 _ day of Z'mw

1996, in Tampa, Florida. '

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

. W‘,zém

ichard D. Garrity Ph.D.
Director of District Management
Southwest District

JB04 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619-8318

Copies furnished to:

Ken Swann, Dir. Pasco County PHU
Ed Fuchs, FPSC

Lois Poole, Homeowners Association Fuinsnmgﬁﬁmuﬁ

Gerald Buhr, Esquire FILEZ, on pn;, R LEDGENENT
. MaTREEL By [P cy-
Figring Ciarungs, viih Ll_all'ur.:.TJ-J.E?
C.!trh,r L Le"hnﬁud o

i [l 1 .
At elwhizh 5 keruy, :.’.'Lr.":"-fl'"[:;mm'

Clerk -—‘#
]
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April 2, 1997

Mr. Pedro L. Ruvera, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tarrpa, Florida 33619

RE: Betmar Utilities, Inc.
Water Treatment Syskermn Minor Modifications
Permit No WC51-296417
TRE Project No. 96245

Dear Mr. Rivera:

We are hereby submitting a completed and fully executed form ~Request for a Letter of
Release to Place Water Supply system into Service,” FDEP Form 62-559.910(%), a set of
Record Drawing schematics, and other information related to the above-referenced
permit. The “sfter-the-fact” itema ircluded under the permit (AQua iriag system and
high/low vacuum alarm switch st wells #3 and #6) were completed prior to permit
application submittal ard remain unchanged. The 100 kW generator with diesel engine
has been installed since permit issuance and wae sterted up last week It “as-bullt”
location is dimensioned on the record drawings.

We have included some information about the generstor and transfer swikch, along
with an Auxiliary Power Plan prepared by Betmar Utility to meet the intent of Rule 62-
555.320, F.A.C. Addihonally, we are providing the following responses to the specific
conditions of the perm:t which apply to the physical items permitted as part of this
application. Operational issues are not addressed.

1 Within rdnety (90) days from the date of lesuance of this permit, the permittee
must submit a copy of the utility’s wrirten auxillary power plan which details
how it meets the requirements of F.A.C. Rule 62-535.320.
Attached (s an Auxiliary Power Plan which gives the oodel numbers of the

generator and autognatic transfer switch. The generator, at 100kW, 18 more than
ample for pawenng Well #6, which supples greater than 50% of the water for

SE14 TTHATREET » JEPHYRHILLE, FLOMODA 33840 §13 788 0400

I - 16
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Mr. Pedro I.. Rivera, P.E.
April 2, 1997

Page 2

the system, thus meeting 62-533.320(6)(a), F A C The Auxuiary Power Flan also
details the procedure for exercising the genarator for four (4) corsecubive houn
under load in accordance with F.A.C. Rule 62-555.320(s)(c).

Before final clearance (s granted for this permit the applicant must
demonstrate that the suxiliary power system i equipped with an sutomatic
start-up device pwrsuant to FA.C. Rule 62-559.320(6)(b)3. See Specific
Condition No. 8 of this pesrmit.

The referenced Rule states that ineplace auxuiary power sources must be
equipped with an automahc start-up device. During my March 26, 1997 sile
visit, the generator was tested for four (4) hours under load using  load bank to
load the generator 10 100% capacity. Afwer the Joad test. which was successful,
the ASCO 300 Series automatic transfer switch was tested. The test was
performed by thuowing the disconnect swikch at Florida Powers meter, thus
simulating a power outage. After the commercial power source was cut off, the
tranafer swilch signaled the generator starter, which started the generator after a
delay of about three seconds. After another delay of about 10 seconds, the
transfer switch automaticallv switched the system power over to the generator
wource These delav times are adjustable.

The automatic starter/transfer switch worked flawlessly when tested anc, it
properly maintained, should provide conbnuous power to the system in the
evert of powser outages Therefore, the system meeb the requirements of the
above-referenced rule.

All construction must be in accordance with this permit. The Department
must be notified in writing of any proposed changes to be made to the
permitted project. Changes in a permitted project may be made only on prior
written approval and consent of the Department pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 62-
555.320(2).

The “after-the-fact” 1tems under this permit were permitied as they existed and
have not been changed. The only new item is the auniliary power svstemn at
Well #6. It was installed In accordance with the permittng documents end s
shown on the Record Drawings in its proper location. No changes to the svstem
have been made.

1-17
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Mr. Pedro L. Rivera, P.E
Apnl 2, 1997
Page 3

4

The finishad water meters located ot the water treatment plants must be read
at approximastely the same time each day, seven days per werk. The actual
meter readings and the total amounts of water pumped to distribution within
the past twenty-four houwr period must be recorded in the water treatment
plant logs. The water meters may be read by either the cortified water
treatment plan operator, the owner, or a representative of the owner.

During a recent wlephone conversation, [ explained to Mr. Milton Martinez with
the Department that Betmer Utilibes typically reads the meters on Monday
through Seturdey. Monday s reading is for two days and s, therefore, divided
by two. Mr. Martinez indicared that this s an acceplable method of flow
recording for facilites that do not have a requirement for seven-day operator
attendance.

The maximum day demand on the system for any twenty-four hour period
may not eweed the permitted capacity of the water trestment plant. The
permitice must insure that the capacity of the teatment plant an the
distribution system facilities including pump » and pipes are increased as
system demand ls increased in ceder to maintain adequate capacity in the
treatment plant and (n order to malntain a minimum pressure of 20 psi
throughout the distribution system.

This requirement s acknowled ged.

Permitted construction or alteration of public water supply systems must be
suparvised dwing constrection by a professional engineer registered in the
State of Floride The permittee must setain the Seville of an engineer
registered in the State to observe that corstruction of the project is in
sccordance with the engineering plans and specifications as submitted in
support of the application for this permit.

Constructhien/ installation of the items included in this permit was in accordance
with the documents submitted In support of the applications | personally
observed slart-up testing of the auxiliary power sysdem after its installation and
obse-ved that it appeared to function properly and in accordance with the
permitting documents and Chapter 62-355 320(6), F.A C
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Mr. Pedro L. Rivera. P.E.
April 2, 1997
Page 4

7. Permitted comstruction or alteration of a public water system may not be

placed into service untll a letter of clearsnce has been issued by this
Department.

A request for a letter of clearance 1s attached.

8. A letter of clearance may be issued once conetruction has been completed and

the following items have been submitted:

a Complete and fully executed form “Request for Letter of Release to
Place Water Supply System into Service,” DEP Form 62-533.910(9).

The fully executed form is attached

b.  Final “As-Bailt” Conmstruction drawings signed and sealed by a
Professional Engineer.

Record drawings depicting the gerset location ane attached

[ Demonstration of compliance with 8pecific Condition No. 1 & 2 of this
permit.

See previous responses and sttached information.

9. The permitiee must instruct the engineer of record to request system clearance

from the Department within thirty (30) days of completion of construction
and testing of the system.

A clearance request form s attached

10.  The permittee must knsure thet only chemicals which have been certified to be

In conformamce with ANSI/NSF Standard 60 are used in the treatment of
waler,

Gas chionne and Aguas Mag an NSF approved phosphate-based seyuestrant are
the only chemicals used in this svstem.

1 -19
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Mr. Pedro L. Rivera. PE.

Apnl 2. 1997
Page 5

The remalnder of the Specific Conditions apply primanly to the day-to-day operation
of the Utility and thus are not addressed in this letter. The owner acknowledges these
conditions and indicates that the utility will be operated 1n accordance with them

We appreciate your attention in this matter. Piease de not hesilaty te cal! should you
have any questions or require additonal intormation.

Sincerely.

2By
Edwin J M P.E
Towson-Rogers Engineering, Inc.
EJR:nkt

x¢:  Mr Joseph L. Turco, Unlity Manager. Betmasr Unlines. Inc.
Mr. Jun Berghorn, FDEP. Drinking Water Compliance and Enforcemant
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Om‘b;;\::é#\‘ Department of

Environmental Protection

Southwest Distnict
Lawton Chiles ]P“ Coconut Palm Drive Wirgeia B Wetherell
Governor Tampa. Florida 13619 Secretary
PERMITTEE Permit/Certification
Betmar Ultilities, Inc. ID. Number: 6510147
P.O. Box 370 Permit Number: WC51-296417
Port Richey, Florida 34673-0370 Date of Issue; 2/4/97
Expiration Date: 2/4/99

Aun.: Joseph L. Turco County: Pasco

Utilitity Manager LavLong: N/A

SecUTown/Rge: 9,10/268/Z1E
Project: Betmar Utilities WTP Modifications

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and Florida
Administralive Code Rule(s) 62-555. The above named permillee is hereby authorized to perform the
work or operaie the facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and other

documents, attached hereto or on file with departiment and made a part hereof and specifically
described as follows:

Modification of a community public waler supply system. The modifications shall be in accordance
with the plans and specificalions prepared by Towson-Rogers Engineering, Inc. and are to include:

AL Well #6 WTP (Arrowhead Dr.):
One (1) 10 gpd blended phosphate feed pump with 55-gallons solution tank ("Afler the Fact®) ;
One (1) high/low vacuum alarm switch and automatic dialer ("Afier the Facl®);

Installation of a 100 kw generator with diesel engine, equipped with automatic start-up and
automatic transfer switch and a 125 gallon double-walled fuel storage tank;

AL Well #3 WTP (Flint Street & 8th Avenuc):
One (1) 10 gpd blended phosphate feed pump with 55-gallons solution tank (*Afer the Fact®); and
One (1) high/low vacuum alarm swilch and aulomalic dialer ("Afler the Fact®).

Location: off of SR 54, west of US Highway 41, City of Zephyrhills, Pasco Counly.

The waler system's capacity shall be 0.360 mgd at maximum daily flow based on the available storage
in the hydropneumatic tanks.

“Proiect, Comierve and Manage Florda’s Eivavonmient and MNotural Resourees

»Rags A ..
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PERMITTEE

Joseph L. Turco Permit No. WC51-296417
Betmar Utilities WTP Modifications

Specific Conditions

1. Within ninety (90) days from the date of issuance of this permit, the permiltee must submit a

copy of the utility's written auxiliary power plan which details how it meets the requiremenis of
F.A.C. Rule 62-555.320.

2. Before final clearance is granted for this permit the applicant must demonstrate that the
auxiliary power system is equipped with an aulomatic start-up device pursuant (o F.A.C. Rule 62-
555.320(6)(a)3. See Specific Condition No. 8 of this permit.

3. All construction must be in accordance with this permit. The Departmeni must be notified in
wriling of any proposed changes 1o be made to the permitted project. Changes in a permitted project
may be made only on prior wrillen approval and consent of the Department pursuant to F.A.C. Rule
62-555.530(2).

4, The finished water meters located at the water treatment plants must be read at approximately
the same time each day, seven days a week. The actual meter readings and the total amounts of waler
pumped to distribution within the past twenty-four (24) hour period must be recorded in the water
treatment plant logs. The waler meters may be read by either the certified water treatment plant
operator, the owner, or a representative of the owner.

3. The maximum day demand on the system for any twenty-four hour period may nol exceed
the permitted capacity of the waler treatment plant. The permittee must insure that the capacity of the
treaiment plant and the distribution system facilities including pumps and pipes are increased as
system demand is increased in order Lo maintain adequate capacity in the treatment plant and in order
to maintain 2 minimum pressure of 20 psi throughout the distribution system.,

6. Permitled construction or alteration of public water supply systems must be supervised duning
construction by a professional engineer registered in the Stale of Florida. The permitlee must retain
the service of an engineer registered in the Stale lo observe that construction of the project is in
accordance with the engineering plans and specifications as submitied in support of the application for
this permit.

7. Permilted construction or alteration of a public water sysiem may not be placed into service
until a letter of clearance has been issued by this Department.

8. A letier of clearance may be issued once construction has becn completed and the following
items have been submitted:

a. Complete and fully executed form "Request for a Letter of Release to Place Water
Supply System into Service®, DEP Form 62-555.910(9);

b.  Final "As-Built® Construction drawings signed and sealed by a Professional Engincer,

Page 2 of 4.
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PERMITTEE

Joseph L. Turco Permit No. WC51-296417
Betmar Utilities WTP Modifications

8. Continued.
¢.  Demonstration of compliance with Specific Condition No. 1 & 2 of this permit.

9. The permitlee must instruct the engineer of record o request system clearance from the
Department within thirty (30) days of completion of construction and testing of the system.

10. The permittee must insure that only chemicals which have been certified to be in
conformance with ANSI/NSF Standard 60 are used in the treatment of the water.

1. The permitlee must provide responsible operation personal in accordance with the Chapters
62-602 and 62-699, F.A.C.

12. Your facility has been classified as a Category 1V, Class C waler treatment plant. You must
provide staffing by a Class C or higher operator five (5) visits per week and one (1) weekend visil.
The lead or chiel operator must be Class C or higher.

13. Complete, accurale, and timely monthly operation reports must be prepared by the certified
walter Lrealment plant operator using the form required pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 62-555.910 and
submitted to the Department. The permiltee must insure that all operation reports are submitted Lo the
Department no later than fifieen (15) days afler the month of record.

14, Compliance moniloring:

a. The drinking water must be analyzed for primary and secondary contaminants listed in
F.A.C. Rules 62-550.310 and .320 to the degree and frequency required pursuant Lo F.A.C.
Rule 62-550.

b.  The drinking water must be analyzed for coliform bacteria every month. At least one
representative raw sample and distribution samples in numbers proportionate to the population
served as outlined in F.A.C, Rule 62-550.518 must be collected.

c. The drinking water must be analyzed for the Group |, Group I, and Group 111
Unregulated Organic Contaminanis to the degree and frequency required pursuant lo F.A.C.
Rule 62-550.

d. All waler quality analyses must be performed by a laboratory certified by the Department
of Health and Rehabilitative Services and the results must be reported in the format approved

by the Department.

15. Other sanitary hazards as defined in Rule 62-550.200, F.A.C., must not be located within
100 feet of the polable water supply well.

Page 3 of 4.
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PERMITTEE

Joseph L. Turco Permit No, WC51-296417
Betmar Utilities WTP Modifications

16. The supplier of water must maintain a minimum free chlorine residual of .2 mg/l or its

equivalent throughout the distribution system at all times.

17. The supplier of water must maintain a minimum pressure of 20 psi throughou! the
distribution system.

18. If historical or archacological artifacts, such as Indian canoes, are discovered al any time
within the project site the permittee shall immediately notify the district office and the Bureau of
Historic Preservation, Division of Archives, Hislory and Records Management, R.A. Gray Building,
Tallahassee, Florida 32301, Telephone number (904) 487-2073.

19. The permittee must operate and maintain this facility in accordance with the requirements of
F.A.C. Rule 62-555.350.

20. Where required by Chapter 471 (P.E.) or Chapter 492 (P.G.), Florida Statates, applicable
portions of permit applications ard supporting documents which are submilted to the Department for
public record shall be signed and sealed by the professional(s) who prepared them.

21. All documents submitted pursuant to the conditions of this permit shall be accompanied by a
cover letter stating the name and date of the document submitted, the file number and project name of
the permit involved, and the number(s) of the specific condition(s) affected. All submittals shall be
signed by the permittee or the permittee's authorized representative whose name is on file with the
Department and shall be forwarded to the Southwest District Office, Drinking Water
Compliance/Enforcement Section, Depariment of Environmental Prolection, 3804 Coconut Palm
Drive, Tampa, Florida 33619-8218.

22. The permittee shall be aware of and operate under the attached *General Conditions®.
General conditions are binding upon the permitiee and enforceable pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida
Statutes.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

. ¢

R il

Michael S. Hickey, P.E. ‘d
Water Facilities Administralo:

Southwest District

Page 4 of 4,
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GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and
restrictions set forth in this permit, are "permit conditions"
and are binding and enforcesble pursuant to Sections 403.141,
403.727, or 403.859 through 403.861, F.S5. The permittee is
placed on notice that the Department will review this permit
periodically and may initiate enforcement action for any
violation of these conditions.

2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and
operations applied for and indicated in the approved drawings or
exhibits. Any unauthorized deviation from the approved drawings,
exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this permit may
constitute grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the
Department.

3. As provided in subsections 403.087(6) and 403.722(%), F.S.,
the issuance of this permit does not convey any vested rights or
any exclusive privileges. Nelther does it authorize any niury
to public or private property or any invasion of personal rights,
nor any irfringement of federal, state, or local laws or
regulations. This permit is not a waiver of or approval of any
other Degartltnt permit that may be required for other aspects of
the total project which are not addressed in this permit.

4. This permit conveys no title to land or water, does not
constitute State r-cn?nitinn or acknowledgment of title, and does
not constitute authority for the use of submerged lands unless
herein provided and the necessary title or leasehold interests
have been obtained from the State. Only the Trustees of the
I?tarnnl Improvement Trust Fund may express State opinlon as to
title.

5. This permit does not relieve the permittee from liability
for harm or injury to human health or welfare, animal, or plant
life, or property caused by the construction or operation of this
permitted source, or from penalties therefore; nor does it allow
the permittee to cause pollution in contravention of Florida
Statutes and Department rules, unless specifically authorized by
an order from the Department.

6. The permittee shall properly cperate and maintain the
facility and systems of trlltlin{ and control (and related
appurtenances) that ars installed and used b{ the permittec to
achieve compliance with the conditiona of this permit, are
required by Department rules. This provision includes the
operation of backup or auxiliary facilities or similar systems
when necessary to achieve complliance with the conditions of the
permit and when required by Department rules.

T The permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees
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to allow authorized Department personnel, upon presentation of
credentials or other documents as may be required by law and at
reasonable times, access to the premises where the permitted
activity is located or conducted to:

(a) Have access to and cngy any records that must be kept
under conditions of the permit;

(b) Inspect the facility, equipment, practices, or
operations regulated or required under this permit; and

(c) Sample or monitor any substances or parameters at an
location reasonable necessa to assure compliance uYth
this permit or Department rules.

Reasonable time may depend on the nature of the concern being
investigated.

8. 1If, for any reascn, the permittee does not compiy with or
will be unable to comply with any condition or limitation
specified in this permit, the permittee shall immediately provide
the Department with the following information:

n. A description of and cause of noncompliance; and

b. The E!rind of noncompliance, including dates and times;
or, 1f not corrected, the anticipated time the
noncompliance is -xgcct-d to continue, and steps being
taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of
the noncompliance. The permittee shall Le responsible
for any and all damages which may result and may be
subject to enforcement acticon by the Department for
penalties or for revocation of this permit.

9. In accepting this permit, the Taruittun understands and
agrees that all records, notes, monitoring data and other
information relating to the construction or operation of this
permitted source which are submitted to the Department may be
used by the Department as evidence in any enforcement case
involving the permitted source arising under the Florida Statutes
or Department rules, except where such use is prescribed by
Section 403.111 and 403.73, F.8. Such evidence shall only be
used to the extent it is consistent with the Florida Rules of
Civil Procedure and appropriate evidentiary rules.

10. The permittee agrees to comply with changes in Department
rules and Florida Statutes after a reascnable tire for
compliance; provided, however, the permittee does not waive any
other rights granted by Florida Statutes or Department rules. A
reasonable time for compliance with a new or amended surface
water quality standard, other than those standards addressed in
Rule 17-302.500, shall include a reascnable time to obtain or be
denied a mixing zone for the new or amended standard.
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11. This permit is transferable only upon Department approval in
accordance with Rule 17-4.120 and 17-730.300 F.A.C., as
applicable. The permittee shall be liable for any non-compliance
of the permitted activity until the transfer is approved by the
Department.

12. This permit or a copy thereof shall be kept at the work site
of the permitted activity.

13. This permit also constitutes Certification of Compliance
with State Water Quality Standards (Section 401, PL 92-500).

14. The permittee shall comply with the following:

a. Upon request, the permittee shall furnish all records
and plans required under Department rules. During
enforcement actions, the retention T-riod for all
records will be extended automatically unless otherwise
stipulated by the Department.

b. The permittee shall hold at the facllity or other
location designated by this permit records of all
monitoring information tincludini all calibration and
maintenance records and all original strip chart
recordings for continuous monitori instrumentation)
required by the permit, coples of all reports required
by this permit, and records of all data used to
complete the application for this permit. These
materials shall be retained at least three years from
the date of the sample, measurement, report, or
application unless otherwise specified by Department

rule.
c. Records of monltoring information shall include:

1. the date, exact place, and time of sampling or
measurements;

25 the person responsible for performing the sampling
Oor measurements;

3. the dates analyses werc performed;

4. the person responsible for performing the
analyses;

5. the analytical techniques or methods used; and

6. the results of such analyses.

15. When requested by the Department, the permittee shall within
a reasonable time furnish nn{ information required by law which
is needed to determine complliance with the parmit. If the
permittee becomes aware the relevant facts were not submitted or
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were incorrect in the permit application or in any report to the
Department, such facts or information shall be corrected
promptly.
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RECEIVED JUL 1§ 19%
PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

DADE CITY

(904) 521-4274 UTILITIES SERVICES BRANCH
LAND O' LAKES (813) 996-7341 PUB. WKS./UTILITIES BLDG., 5-213
NEW PORT RICHEY  (813) 847-8145 7530 LITTLE ROAD
FAX (813) 847-8064 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

July 12, 1996

Mr. Joe Turko

Betmar Utdlities

Post Office Box 370
Port Richey, FL 34668
RE: Betmar Utilities
Dear Mr. Turco:

This letter serves to inform you that effective immediately, Pasco County Utilities will no longer provide
Betmar Utlities with emergency water enly. Termination notice has previously been sent to you under
separate cover.

If you have any questions, please call me at the above-listed telephone number.
Sincerely
A
Dou S. Bramlett
Assistdnt County nistrator
(Utilities Services)

DSB/mvv
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STATE OF FLORIDA

City of Zephyrhills

PASCO COUNTY

5335 Eighth Street Zephyrhills, Florida 33540 (813) 788-2313

August 13, 1996

Mr. Joseph L. Turco

Betmar Utilities, Inc.
P.0. Box 370

Port Richey, FL 34673-0370

Dear Mr. Turco:

The City Council of the City of Zephyrhills received your
letter of July 12, 1996, requesting the City supply Betmar
Utilities with emergency water of approximately 200,000
gallons per day.

Due to our own service responsibilities, projected growth
and additional demands on our service and the impact of
winter residents to the city and service area, 1 recommended
and Council concurred to deny your request.

Sincerely,
Stewe ?wﬁ
Steven F. Spina

City Manager

cc: Mayor and City Council

Louie Sellars
Utilities Superintendent

Jim Barghorn
Florida Deapartment of Environmental Protection
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BEFORE THE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In the M-tter of :
: DOCKET NO. 941280-wWSs
Application of Betmar Utilities,
Inc. for a Rate Increase.
PROCEEDINGS: INFORMAL CUSTOMER MEETING
DATE: August 3, 1885
TIME: Commenced at 6:30 p.m.
Concluded at B8:15 p.m.
PLACE: Betmar Acres Clubhouse #2
37137 Lakewood Drive
Zephyrhills, Florida 33541
REPORTED BY: ROBERT E. EPPERS, RPR
Court Reporter and
Notary Public
State of Florida at Large
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EPPERS REPORTING SERVICE, INC. a
DADE CITY - BROOKSVILLE - NEW PORT RICHEY . TAMPA
{(904) 567-548B4 . (904) 796-5311
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IN ATTENDANCE:

ROBERT J. CROUCH, P.E., Florida Public Service
Commission, Utility Systems/Communications Engineer
Supervisor, Division of Water and Wastewater.

WILLIAM TROY RENDELL, Florida Public Service
Commission, Regulatory Analyst Supervisor, Division of
Water and Wastewater.

TIM VACCARO, Florida Public Service Commission,

senior Attorney, Division of Legal Services.
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percent. You only pay your 80 pe-cent on the water that
you consume. We zonsider that going to the sewer 8o we
reduce your water usage by that.

WITNESS DANIELS: I can't understand that
because if we use a thousand gallons of water through
your metar, we pay for a thousand gallons of sewage,

MR. RENDELL: That is correct, but we take that
into consideration when we set the rates. So that if we
were to consider a hundred percent, your rates would
actually be higher so we reduce your rates by that
amount.

WITNESS DANIELS: I don't understand that
really. But one thing I would like to ask mince we're
apparently going to be paying dearly for our water and
sewage in this park, and I feel we have been paying a
normal legitimate rate for a long time, what provision
does the engineering people require them to have in the

way of backup units?

Now if our electric goes out here in the park,
are we going to be out of water and sewage until he gets
his power back? Or is he going to have gas units, a
generating system to keep us supplied with water and
pewer?

MR. CROUCH: That is one of the things that,

although it is not considered in this rate case because

I -3
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it's something that happened after the test here. An
engineer whc was 4down here has already talked to

Mr. Turco about backup generators just for tha: purpose,
yes, sir.

WITNESS DANIELS: He better have because at the
present time they don't have any method of supplying us
with water and sewer if his units go down.

MR. CROUCH: Yes, sir, we are looking at backup
generators.

WITNESS DANIELS: If wea're going to pay dearly,
we expect some service.

MR. CROUCH: Thank you very much, Mr. Daniels.

Ladies and gentlemen, if there's nobody else
that wishes to speak, I would ask that those of you who
would like to get copies of the recommendation, 1if
you'll give Ms. Pace back there your name and address on
your way out.

Also pick up an extra copy of the green form
that you might want to give to your neighbor who hasn't
moved back down here yet. Send them a copy. We'd
appreciate hearing from them also.

We thank you for coming out. The meeting is
adjourned.

(Thereupon, meeting concluded at 8:15 p.m.)
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CERTIFICATE OF OATH
STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF LEON ;

I, Robert E. Eppers, RPR, certify that the
witnesses appearing herein persconally appeared before me
and was each duly sworn.

WITNESS by hand and official seal thias 15th

e P
E@?ﬁ%?piﬁ% ****

day of August, 1995,

TR oy conni § S BPES




T o MENLSY JO 32UV TIVUIAD
RETTT L. ] (30 ALINDI HO MRINLIN
[1:311 B5 EEINIVEYNOTY I JO TONVY
@ weT = ¥TOTTH s B + BT . Wi W10
1211 oo -r=11 & [ [] § PIXVL IO ORMIIIT M
wes e wout WO 0 o 1902 OLM- 220 ORAR 30 6
o g w00 “ou -] -] ] 1902 CU3T -850 O3 430 01
“roe nowe weri ey s (3] Ty LS00 ¥IRMOLEND
=ele el L -] Vet L g T oles ALEDE MOMROD T
woe RO wo ° EIOLE ORI $Bdd 11
oo oy oo o [ [ ] 1520 PRl - DHOHE |
T wEL 0 wivet (Wi gicei'mi) ] (1144 1630 PREALL DMOT -
ROITEETNOD W34
L =]
g0 T BT 51T [ + BT WMo WIOLE [T
uH__ S woo o e ] 8 ] [ ] B Ix¥] IWOIsE GRAIIP0 ¢ *
' oo o wooo woy o [ 1900 OLM-RoU CRERdRO 1 |
€ woon neve woo e 0 1900 OMAT - L1 GRS 30 §
o xeoe now ¢ et ter ey L1040 UINOLINAD §
; wovy w0 =z ip ecoer Leew'en) ° e ALWVO3 NOWSOD ¥
~ woUe woo 0 w“oo o L] X010 ORGSRl €
Lo woo e e n woo o 1990 Fal - IOMS L
H % uige woo 71 wim Lt v e e 1S30 MAL DNOT |
n o ALNWLA W34
]
LI 3 |
ﬂ = 1802 i ol ETYL € LNIN LENFOY ey iaxad LWV HOILSMOEI0
D O QL1 o0 Fiwol vl Oud SLNIN LENCTY WioL
MOMOI W oD 340
. IVLILIVD
o2
& i WUTI GEANA WVA A LSAL
H SM-08Z1ré 'ON LAXDOU AAAENLONELE TVAIAYD.
g m m z ‘ON FINUAIDS NI SBLLIILLA ¥VALEE
o0 s




SECTION |i

1997 LIMITED PROCEEDINGS

Rate Making Schedules




BETMAR UTILITIES, INC.

1997 LIMITED PROCEEDINGS

SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 1996

PRESENT PROPOSED
; WATER I RATES RATES
RESIDENTIAL
BASE FACILITY CHARGE
5/8" X 3/4" Meter s 5983 $ 7.03
CONSUMPTION CHARGES
Per Thousand Gallons $ 222 3 2.31
GENERAL SERVICE
BASE FACILITY CHARGE
5/8" X 3/4" Meter $ 583 3 7.03
1" Meter $ 14.81 s 17 58
1 1/2" Meter S 29.63 $ 3515
2" Meter S 47 .40 $ 56 24
CONSUMPTION CHARGES
Per Thousand Gallons 5 222 - 23
PRESENT PRCMOSED
WASTEWATER | RATES RATES
RESIDENTIAL
BASE FACILITY CHARGE
5/8" X 3/4" Meter $ B8.81 3 056
CONSUMPTION CHARGES
Per Thousand Gallons 3 474 5 470
(10,000 Cap)
GENERAL SERVICE
BASE FACILITY CHARGE
5/8" X 3/4" Meter $ 881 $ 9 56
1" Meter s 22.03 $ 2390
1 1/2" Meter s 44 06 3 47 80
2" Meter $ 70 50 5 78 48
CONSUMPTION CHARGES
Per Thousand Gallons 3 574 S 570

I1 = 1
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BETMAR UTILITIER, INC.

1997 LIMITED PROCEEDINGS

CALCULATION OF REQUERED WATER REVEMUE INCREASE
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 1060

(1] (1.} ic) (-] (=) i 1] in) "
U CUNENT RATES ™ ] U PROPOREDATES )
RESIDENTIAL
S X 4 Meter
" 19047 160047
Bast Chierpe _&m Tam
112,040 133 %00
Conmurmplon R 4 5680
Consumplicn Chams 22 a2mn
18743 70 A54
TOTAL RESIDENTLAL 189 892 S13 T
GENERAL SBEFVICE
ST X W Mele
B F k] ik ]
Cama Crarge 1 roa
1,816 1919
Consumpton 2 g
Cormumgon Charge 232 am
FRE]] 2118
TS0 4137
1 Meter
B 1" 1"
Basa Charge s 1738
103 193
Consumplion T4 374
Consumpsion Charpe o in
830 B
i k] 1057
LS Matar
'™ a1 00 4100
Base Cherge B L] 315
1.231% 1441
Congun.phon m 1813
Consumpion Charpe __an in
4,158 4327
3373 5 Tea
L Moter
("™ 12 12
Oams Chaspe 47 40 -
580 LT
Consurnpion i 1m1
Consumpiion Charpe 1. in
407 418
. pr 1,083
TOTAL GENERAL SERVICE 11,087 12,085,
TOTAL WATER REVENUE __¥0.JT, s
[ v A - -, — ]
W e R Liming Pro d Rains 24 810
VWaim Reverus Leng Exstrg Ratsc {300 778)
INCREASE W REVENUE 2500
tnoreass in VWialer Experas 21,98
& %% Roguletory Assesameni F oo 1109
TOTAL NCREASE IN EXPENSE 5 06l
Mot TERIAL DIFFERENCE (e}
II - 2




BETMAR UTILITIED. INC.

1907 LMITED PROCEEDINGS

CALCULATION OF REQUIRED WASTEWATER REVENUE INCREASE
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 1008

Lne () m) (5] ()] () in {9 hi [}
1 (O GOSN WATES s U0 FROPOMEDNATES )
i REBIDENTIAL
3 WK N Mater
4 (" 9] 11,743 11,743
5 Bass Charpe 1 )} - LR
[ 103 453 112243
7 Consumpson 0284 20284
8 Consurmpion Charpe L T4 { ar0
< ' __ 9,148 93,339
10 TOTAL RESIDENTIAL 199 802 LT e
11
12
13
4 WX W4T Metar
13 5 23 Fra)
18 Base Chargs o am ' LR ]
17 1084 e
18 Comnmumpton [ Ti8 T
18 Conmumption Charge | 874 . 3rm
0 . 4 g8a 4433
21 a4 8558
b7
23 LO° Meter | |
bl Bls | 1" 1
3 Base Charge - ! FR R
X 242 781
w Consumgon i T
mn Conmrnpton Charge : T4 ; 470
o 2,147 nn
X 2389 2383
n
w 1.5 Metor
n Bils 1w 1
M Bass Charpe L 44D8 . 47 B0
33 - ™ 800
B Contumplon 1.383 1,381
b Consumpon Charge | 8T | §70
3 7,824 7180
»n as7 aax
44
41 L0 Mwtar
4z Bl 12 12
a3 Base Chargs i TO N L
44 Bas (41 ]
435 Conuenplion | ] 5] | m
40 Commumpton Charge 574 Il 870
ar I 1,05 1,002
4 1,885 1840
40 TOTAL GENERAL BERVICE W3 19,540
50 TOTAL WASTEWATER REVENUE a3 AL S
3
a3 e nm e .
53
“ —— ——
= [ N - L) ) m—
57 Wikstewater Reverus Using Progosed Rates T
L' ' esterwater Fyvenue Using Exstng Aates (718,9:3)
% WCREASE N REVENUE LFALS
&0
4] |m— n Wsteweter Eperas T.801
a2 4 9% Grose Recept T 8
(5] | TOTAL INCREASE N EXPENSE 8160
64 lmnmm -
a5

I1 = 3
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BETMAR UTILITIES, INC,

Biling Analysis - Consolidated Facior
Residential - 5/8" Meter - WATER ONLY
Billing Code. R110

~ NUMBEROF BILLS
p@@%_ TOTAL ACCUM. _REV.
1 1015 3915 3389
2 1262 5177 2127
3 972 6,149 1155
4 551 8700 604
5 242 6842 2362
6 135 T7.07TT 227
7 80 7157 147
8 a8 7205 9
9 26 7231 73
10 18 7.249 55
11 12 7,261 43
12 13 7274 30
13 a8 7,282 2
14 4 7288 18
15 2 7288 16
17 1 7289 15
20 1 7,280 14
21 2 7292 12
22 A 7.283 11
26 1 7,284 10
27 1 7,285 b}
29 1 7,29 8
32 2 7208 6
3% 1 7.209 5
40 2 7301 3
41 2 7,303 1
g5 1 7,304 0
7,304

' NUMBER OF WATER GALS.

TOTAL ACCUM.. CONSOL.'

] 6 0

1015 1015 3,389

2524 3539 4254

2916 6455 3485

2204 8659 2418

1,210 9,869 1,810

810 10,670 1,382

560 11,239 1,029

/4 11623 792

234 11,857 857

180 12,037 550

132 12,169 473

156 12,325 380

. 104 12,429 266

' 5 12,485 252

30 12515 240 |

17 12532 255

, 20 12,552 2601

42 12584 252/

22 12616 242

26 12642 260

27 126689 243

29 12,698 232

B4 12762 192

38 12798 180

80 12878 120

82 12,980 41

.5 13015 vy

13015 |
11 - &

W.W. GALS. BILLED

. JOTAL

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ACCUM._
N/A )
NIA
N/A
N/A
MN/A
NIA
MN/A
N/A
NIA
N/A
NIA
N/A
MNIA
N/A
N/A,
MN/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NJA,
NIA




EETMAR UTILITIES, INC,

Billing Analysis - Consolidated Factor
Residential - 5/8" Meter - WATER AND SEWER
Billing Code: R211 & R312

|
|
|

| NUMBEROFBILLS |
G' . TOTAL ACCUM.. REV. |
1 1,797 50610 5823
2 2,242 8,152 3,591
3 1,771 9,923 1,820 |
4 914 10,837 906 |
5 402 11,239 504
6 196 11,435 308
7 105 11,540 203
] 46 11,586 157
9 43 11629 114
10, a0 11865 84|
11 25 11,884 59
12 13 11,697 48
13 7 11,704 39
14 9 11,713 a0,
15 2 11,75 28
17 4 11,718 24
18 4 11,723 20
18, 2 11,725 18
20 3 11,728 15|
21 1 11728 14|
22 4 11,733 10
23 3 11,738 7|
26 1 11,737 6
a0 1 11,738 5|
32 1 11,739 4
a3 1 11,740 3
as 1 11741 2
a7 1 11742 1
41 1 11,743 0
0743

"NUMBER OF WATER GALS, |
‘!_TOTALD M‘.‘CUHE COHEDIS!
1,797 1,797 5833
4484 6281 7,182
. 5313 11504 5480
385 15250 3624
| 2010 17280 2520
| 1,176 18,438 1,848
735 19,171 1,421
.' 388 19,539 1,256
- 387 19,926 1,026
| 00 20226 840
275 20,501 649
. 156 20,857 552
. 91 20,748 507
{ 0 20,004 420
| 68 20,872 408 |
72 21,044 360
| 38 21,082 342 |
| 60 21,142 300
' 21 21163 204
. B8 21251 220
. 69 21,320 161
| 26 21,348 158
. 30 21,376 150
i 32 21,408 128
| 33 21441 99
a5 21,476 70
| T 21,513 a7 |
| 41 21554 0
L
IT - 5

W.W. GALS. BILLED
TOTAL ACCUM.

S - -

SO}mLuu - o

0
1.797
4,484
5313
3.656
2,010
1,176
1,848

20,284

4]
1.797
6,281

11,594
15.250
17,260
18,436
20,284




BETMAR UTILITIES, INC,

Billing Analysis - Consolidated Factor
Commercial - 5/8" Meter - WATER ONLY
Billing Code: C130

" NUMBEROFBILLE NUMBER OF WATER GALS. |
Cons. TOTAL ACCUM REV. TOTAL ACCUM.. CONSOL.
(o] 22 28 0 0 [4]

1 10 32 18 10 10 18

4 1 32 17 4 14 68

7 4 37 13 28 42 91

-] 3 40 10 24 665 80
10 3 43 7 30 25 70
11 2 45 5 2 118 55
12 1 48 4 12 130 48
13 | 4 50 0 52 182 0

[ A=t [ ==, ._1&_2
IT - 6
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BETMAR UTILITIES, INC,
Billing Analysis - Consolidated Factor
Commercial - 5/8” Meter - WATER AND SEWER

Billing Code. C233

. | __NUMBEROFBILLS | NUMBER OF WATER GALS. | W.W. GALS. BILLED ]

thg. |_TOTAL. ACCUM.. REV. ' ' TOTAL ACCUM.. CONSOL. 'n::mlu.i:I ) ‘_‘__g:py_q,o

T SRy ey ACCUM. CONSOL. | TOTAL ’
1 61 121 102 81 61 102 61 61
2 30 151 72 60 121 144 60 121
3 14 165 58 | 42 163 174 42 163
4 12 177 48 | 48 21 184 48 211
5 9 186 ar, 45 256 185 45 256
6 3 189 34| 18 274 204 18 274
7 5 194 29 as 309 203 3s 309
10 2 196 | | 20 329 270 20 329
11 2 198 25 22 351 275 22 351
12 4 202 21 | 48 399 252 48 399
13 2 204 19 26 425 247 26 425
14 3 207 18 | 42 467 224 42 467
15 4 211 12| | 60 527 180 60 527
17 2 213 10 | 34 581 170 34 561
18 J 218 T 54 615 1268 | 54 615
19 3 219 4 57 672 76 57 672
20) | 1 220 3 20 692 60 20 692
26 1 221 2 26 718 52 26 718
20 1 222 1 | 8 747 20 24 T47
a 1 223 o 3 778 0 3t 778

S A ] \ 78,
I1 - 7




BETMAR UTILITIES. INC.
Billing Analysis - Consolidated Factor
Commercial - 1" Meter - WATER AND SEWER

Biling Code C255

T4

21
24
32
33
35
3r
43
65

~ NUMBER OF BILLS Hmﬁlﬁﬂ_m ~ W.W. GALS. BILLED
TOTAL ACCUM.. REV. TOTAL ACCUM.. CONSOL.  TOTAL _ ACCUM.

g i 10 14 14 144:”- 14 14
1 2 8 21 a5 189 21 as
1 3 8 24 59 192 24 59
1 4 7 32 91 224 a2 91
2 8 5 66 157 185 68 157
1 7 4 35 192 140 35 182
2 0 2 74 266 74 74 266
1 10 1 43 309 43 43 300
1 11 0 65 74 0 65 a74

A1 374 ara’
II1 - 8




BETMAR UTILITIES. INC.

Billing Analysis - Consclidated Factor
Commercial - 1 1/2" Meter - WATER ONLY

Billing Code C160
| NUNMBEROFBILLS

Cons. TOTAL ACCUM..
B L b i
19 1 12
25 2 14
26 1 15
3t 1 16
42 1 17
43/ 1 18
46 1 19
52 1 20
62 1 21
66 1 22
73 o 23

23

__*
oﬂuua_pm_ﬂ:mm-ﬂq

" " NUMBER OF WATER GALS.
TOTAL ACCUM.. CONSOL.
0 ] 0

19 19 209

50 69 225

26 g5 208

31 126 217

42 168 252

43 211 215

46 257 184

52 309 156

62 a7 124

66 437 66

73 510 0

I [
11 - 9

W.W. GALS. DILLED

TOTAL
_ToTAL |
HiA
N/A
MN/A
WA
N/A
WA
N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A

ACCUM.

- N/A

NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA
N/A
MN/A
NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A




BETHMAR UTILITIES, INC.

Biling Analysis - Consolidated Factor

Commercial - 1 1/2" Meter - WATER AND SEWER
Bilhng Code C266

114

TOTAL ACCUM.. REV.  TOTAL
oo i 17 | 0
1 2| 16 | 4

1] 3 15 | 11

1 4 14| 15

2 e 12 | 32

1 7| 1 26

1 8 10| 48

1 8| L 53

1 10| 8 61

1 11| 7! 83

1 12| 6 o9

1 13| 5 114

1 14| 4 121

1 15! 3 132

1) 15’ 2 170

1] 17 1] 194
3] 18| 0 200
_I'z—.1na- } '\.rzt“ﬁug~

| "NUMBER OF WATER GALS.

_ACCUM.. CONSOL.|
o
4 64
15 165
30 210
62 192
88 206
136 480
189 477
250 488
333 581
432 504
548 570
667 484
799 396
969 340
1,183 184
1,363 0
11 - 10

W.W. GALS. BILLED

TOTAL
0

4
11
15
a2
26
48
53
61
83
a9
114
121
132
170
184
200

1,363

ACCUM.

0

4

15
30
62
88
136
189
250
333
432
546
667
7949
969

1.163
1,363




BETMAR UTILITIES. INC.
Billing Analysis - Consolidated Factor

Commaercial - 2* Mater - WATER AND SEWER

Billing Code: C277
~ NUWMBEROFBILLS

_-H_ﬂ.-"—iin_ [ i,,_._ I :'

Cons.  TOTAL ACCUM. REV. | | TOTAL ACCUM.. CONSOL.
71| : ] 21 21 63
] 1] 4/ 8 ! 9 30 72
10 1 5| 7! | 10 40 70
12 1‘ 6 6 | 12 52 72
20, | 1| 9 3 | 20 104 60
24 1 10 2 | 24 128 48
26 1 11 1] 26 154 26
14 B 12 o 27 181 0

12 181

ke=z S I;.,_._ = iyl

19304
11 - 11

I W.W. GALS. BILLED
_TOTAL ACCUM.
2 il
9 30
10 40
12 52
a2 B4
20 104
24 128
26 154
27 181
181
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BETMAR UTILITIE 5, INC.

1987 LIMITED PR OCEEDINGS

CALCULATION OF REQUIRED WATER AND WASTEWATER RATE INCREASE
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 1898

Page 1015
(@) {b) (<) — {d} ie) n )]
Exhiit L7 _WATER — ~ | [ "WASTEWA =
Ref DESCRIPTION : BFC Galionage BFC mm nage
CPERATOR COVERAGE:
A To Comptly with the Consent Order, ltem No 4
New Monthly Contract wilh Joseph M. Kuhns 40C 00
12
Total Annual Cost of new contract 4 800 00
Oid Monthly Conusct wath Louts Sellars 100
12
Totsl Annual Cost of oid contract 1.200.00 _
Annual Contrect 360000 | 1,800 00 1,800 00

EMERGENCY 100 KW GENERATOR LEASE:
B T&W FINANCIAL CORP. (ak.a. Colonial Pacific Laasing)
Kohier Model 100 ROZ John Deere diesel 100 KW Generator

= Total Leasing Payments 61,801 28
; Plus 6% Sales Tax 371424
Total Payments 8581552

ro No ofMonthsinLsase 48 ;

Monthly Payment  1,368.99 |

12 |

Annual Payments 1640388 18.403 88 '

LIABILITY INSURANCE ON GENERATOR:
c ROE INSURANCE, INC.

increase for 100 KYY Generator: 5
New Annual Premium 17500 |
Current Annual Premium _ 50.00 '
Total kicrease in Liabilty Insurance 12500 | 125.00 |
AUTODIAL ALARM SYSTEM PHONE LINES: | .
D GTE FLORIDA (11/28/95 through 10/28/96) 74961 | .
E GTE MOBILNET (11/28/85 through 10/28/96) 82489 3
Total for 12 Months 157460
Water (75%) Lines Contacted to 3 Wells 118095 | 500 48 50047 :
Sewer (25%) Lines Contacted to 1 Lift Station 39385 | ' 198 82 198 83

SR EP R e NN NN 2328200 2t cavonswnadd

Total 157460 |




BETMAR UTILITIES, INC,

1997 LIMITED PROCEEDINGS

CALCULATION OF REQUIRED WATER AND WASTEWATER RATE INCREASE
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 1998

Page 20l5
(a) (1) @ (@ L @
Line Exhibi L~ WATER 1 | WASTEWATER
No  Ref DESCRIPTION BFC Gallonage BFC Galienage
1 DRINKING WATER TESTING:
2 F FLOWERS CHEMICAL LABORATORIES
3 Addional Test Required by tha Consent Order -
4 3 Year Pimary & Secondary Dnnking Water Testing
5 2 Wedls @ $1,800 00 each. 3,200 00
8 No of Years to be Wntten-Off 3
7 Annual Cost of Tesiing 1,088 67 1 066 B7
8
8 EQUIPMENT REQUIRED BY CONSENT ORDER
0 1 LOCKE WELL & PUMP CO.
11 Cost of Alarm Switches, Cylinder Scales and
12 instaltation
13 Onginal Cost of Equipmant 3683188
— 14 Accumuiated Depreciation on Equipment (15 Year Life) 242.12
- 15 Net Cost of Equipment 3,389 74
] 1B Muitiphed by the Last Rate of Retum 10.74%
e 17 Aliowable Retum Amount 384.00
w 18 incoma Tax Allowance (1.15 Expansion) 5481
19 Pius 1 Year Depreciation Expense 24212 | |
20 Annual Increase of Expense Related '0 the Equipment 80618 60618

22 6 TWEHG[NEEMM

|
|
24 Engineering Costs related to modifying the DEP
25 Permit 1o include the Aqua Mag system, the : |
26 nigh/iow vacuum alarm and automatic dialer and . |
27 the installation of a 100 KW generator. 256825 ;
28 |
29 LEGAL COSTS: |
0 H GERALD T. BUHR, PA.
3 Legal Costs related to modifying the DEP

e —

32 Parmit and Consent Order 1,245.00
33




BETMAR UTILITIES, INC,
1997 UMITED PROCEEDINGS
CALCULATION OF REQUIRED WATER AND WASTEWATER RATE INCREASE
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 1968
Page 3ol 5
(@) (b) (e) (d) (e n @
Lne Exhid [ WATER | [~ WASTEWATER
No.  Ref DESCRIPTION BFC Gallonage BFC " Galionage
1 PERMIT APPLICATION FEE:
2 G TOWSON-ROGERS ENGINEERING, INC
3 Apphcaton Fee for DEP Permit # WC51-208417
4 ssusd 2497 - Water 300 00
5 Total Engineening, Legal & Permit Applcation Fee 411125
-] Wite-Off Pediod for the Two Year DEP Permit 2
: 205583 1.027 82 1.027 81
] MISCELLANEQUS COSTS:
10 D GTE FLORIDA
1" One Tima Setup Fee for Automaied Dialup
12 Alarm System - GTE of Florida 275680
13
14 Water (75%) Lines Contacted to 3 Weils 208 70
- 15 No of Years io ba Wntten-Off 2
i 18 N85 51.67 5168
F 17 |
= 18 Sewer (25%) Lines Contacted o 1 Lift Staton 68.90
19 Nc. of Years to be Written-Off 2
% a5 | 2 1723
‘

EMERGENCY 80 KW GENERATOR LEASE:
J FINOVA (2 ka. Green Trea Vendor Services)
Cumming SE Power - 80 KW Diesel Generstor w/Trader
Total Payments (48) 26,750 88
No ofPayments 4
..8e8172 | . 6.887.72

K Lease is betwean Green Trea Vendor Sarvica
and ESG. See attached Lsasa Agresment

L STATE OF FLORIDA

Annual License Tag Renewal for the Generstor

Traier %088 | | 90.68
LIABILITY INSURANCE ON GENERATOR: !

ROE INSURANGCE, INC. -

Annual premium for 80 KW Generstor increase . TOes0 709.50

BEUERAREE2BEBNBERER
E
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BETMAR UTILITIES, INC.

1997 LIMITED PROCEEDINGS

CALCULATION OF REQUIRED WATER AND WASTEWATER RATE INCREASE
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 1696

Pagadof 5
(a) &) [ I .| @] n Q
Line Exhbit [ WATER | |~ WASTEWATER
No  Ref ~ DESCRIFTION BFC Gallonage BFC Galtonsge
1 CORRECTION TO THE PSC STAFF REPORT:
2 N A formuls emor in the total bne occumed on e Adustments
3 to Operatng Statements, Schedule No 3-C, Page 10f2 of
4 Docket No 941280-WS, Order No. PSC-95-1437-FOF-WS
5 The an » ccoumed on the total kne of Adu:stmant (2) as
8 follows
7 CPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
8 WATER:
9 2) Adj per Audit Exception 3 (AE) (2,511.00)
10 b) Adj lo cisallow B portion of current rate cass &xpense (4.239 00)
11 ) Agj to disaliow expense for new ampioyee (18,720 00)
12 d) Adj 1o remove insurance expensa for disallowed manager (1,685 00}
13 e) Adj o remove a porton of administrabive salanes (10,087 00)
14 f) Adj to remove a portion of legal fees (3,173.00)
— 15 Cormect total for the Water Adjustments (40,375 .00)
i 18 Total shown on Schedule No. 3-C (37,202 00)
R 17 Total Correction for Water _3,173 00} (1,588 50) (1.588 50)
b 18 WASTEWATER:
19 a) Adj. per Audit Exception 3 (AE) 1,003 00
20 b) Adj to disaliow & portion of curment rats casa expenss {4,239.00)
21 ¢) Adj to disallow sxpensa for new empioyee 0.00
2 d) Adj to remove insurance expense for disallowed manager (1,685 00)
23 8) Adj to remove a portion of administrative salanes (5.912.00)
24 f Adj. to remove a portion of legal fees (1500 |
25 Comrect total for the Wastewater Adjustments (1262800) |
28 Total shown on Schedule Nc. 3-C {10,813.00) |
27 Total Correction for Wastewater _(2,115.00) B {1,057.50) (1,057 50)

=



BETMAR UTILITIES, INC.

1897 LIMITED PROCEEDINGS

CALCULATION OF RECUIRED WATER AND WASTEWATER RATE INCREASE
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 1998

fage5ol5
{a) b} <) {d} ie) {n (1}
Lne Exhidx l___ WATER ! 1 WASTEWATER
No Ref DESCRIPTION BFC Gallonage BFC Gallonage

1 O RATE ADJUSTMENT COSTS:

2 Regulstory Constultants, Inc Invoice

3 Raste Consuftant and Applcaton Preparer 10.500 00

4

5 McWharter, Reevas, McGiothin. Dawdson, Ref & Balas. P A

8 Legal Costs 3,500 0

?

a Flonda Publc Sernce Commission

] Application Fea 2,00C Q

10 Total Estimated Rate Adustiment Costs 16,00C .0

1 Wiite-Off Penod 4 Yrs, [

12 Annual Rate Adjustment Expense Write-Off _ 4,000.00 2,000 00 2.000 00

13

14 TOTAL RATE ADJUSTMENT INCREASE 20412.34 !,ﬂﬂ; 064444 (843.45)
- 15 |
" 18 NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS 19,384 12,007
o 17 NUMBER OF GALLONS SOLD 37,957 ' 22,980
o 1B !

19 increasa per Unit $ 105 § 003 -] 072 § (0.04)

20 4 5% Gross Receipt Tax on Increass 0.05 000 | 003 0.00

21 INCREASE INCLUDING GROSS RECEIPT TAX $ 110 § o | § 075 8 (0.04)

22 |
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BETMAR UTILITIES. INC.

1997 LIMITED PROCEEDINGS

CUSTOMER BILLING STATISTICS

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 1896

(a)

Class and [

Metar | Bilis | -
Res 5% | T304 13015 11743
Comm. &8 | 50 182 b
Comm. 1* 0 o 1
Comm. 1 1/2° 23 s 18
Comm. 2° L0 o 12
Total 7377 13707 12,007

Consumption
Month _ Bils Biled Bals
January 1,639 a7
Fabruary 09 1.5T8 gre
March 80g 1875 g81
Apiil 808 1827 @78
May 609 953 978
June 608 489 e73
July 800 518 o7a
Augus! 600 558 080
Beptembar 800 585 080
October 809 o8y 881
November 609 1008 81
December 600 1331 082
TOTALS _“:_L?gl_nj__;‘pi_ﬁ_‘. 'II ?43
It - 17

21,554
T8
74

1,383
181
2425

al-:u Bils  Bied | Bils
18,047
273
11
4
12
19,384

Bilts Billed
11,743 20284
223 778
1 ar4
18 1,381
12 181
12,007 22 980

34,509

875 2433
978 2338
981 2543
978 I 420
978 1,354
973 914
978 850
980 954
980 1027
Ba1 1 5482
ga1 1,752
942 2027
11,743 20,284
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BETMAR

1997 LIMITED PROCEEDINGS

CUSTOMER BILLING STATISTICS

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 1996

|

4 14 18
3 13 10
4 14 19
7 44 18
'] "] 18
4 16 19
4 B 14
4 8 19
4 12 19
4 1 20
4 15 20
4 1 19
50 182 223

b

Bilts Biled ' Bills  Billed Bills Billed

O B
78 22
2 23
88 26
54 22
4 23
n 18
6 23
54 23
81 24
7 24

DO

£ O i 1)

[ BEWER
Total water

Consumption 8 | No of Cons
__ Month Bds  Biled | Blis  Biled Bils  Biled  Bils  Billed
January i a2 1 194 3 258 1 164
February 2 48 1 200 3 248 1 200
March 2 42 1 170 3 212 1 170
April 2 52 1 132 3 184 1 132
1 43 | = 2 o8 ! 53
June 2 7 1 48 3 121 1 48
July 2 68 -] 62 B 128 [:] 62
August 2 25 1 114 3 140 1 114
Saplember 2 25 1 81 3 Ba 1 81
Oclober 2 3 1 B3 3 114 1 B2
November 2 25 2 125 4 150 2 125
December 2 18 1 121 3 140 i ML,
TOTALS ——at 0.1 1. a1 19, . 18 1.8

I1 - 18

B
91

{h), o __
1

I_EWER

No of Cons

18 a7
10 78
19 B2
18 B6
18 54
19 41
14 11
19 69
19 54
20 81
20 76
18 789
223 778,




BETMAR UTILITIES, INC,
1997 LIMITED PROCEEDINGS
CUSTOMER BILLING BTATISTICS
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 1696
(e) = — {h] {1}
NATER ,
Water Only | Wir & Swr Cust |
Line Consumption 0. 0 MO € ong. | ons
No. Month Bils Biled Bils Biled Bdis Biled  Biis  Biled
1 January ] 0 (] 1 26 1 28 1 26
2 February [ o [} 1 27 1 27 1 27
3 March | [v] 0 1 24 1 24 1 24
4 April : 0 (] 1 16 1 16 1 16
5 May I 0 o 1 12 1 12 1 12
6 June f 0 0 1 T 1 7 1 7
7 July | 0 0 1 ] 1 9 1 t
8 August | 0 0 1 7 1 7 1 7
@ Seplember ! 0 0 1 7 1 7 1 7
10 October ' 0 0 1 10 1 10 1 10
11  November [ 0 ] 1 16 1 18 1 18
12 December | o o 1 2 1 2 1 20
13 TOTALS 0 0 12 181 12 181 | 12 181
14
15
18
17
18
19 Consumption
20 Morth itled |
21 January 6 76 21 320 27 308’ 21 320
22 February 5 50 22 aro 27 420 22 aro
23 March [ -] 54 22 308 28 384 2 308
24 April | ] ] 2 277 n n 2 2
25 May -] 52 21 158 26 208 21 156
28 June 6 B8O b 133 28 222 2 133
27 July ) 74 2 117 28 191 22 17
28 August I ] kT 22 23 28 257 22 223
29 September I ] a7 2 136 28 173 22 136
30 October [ 4 42 22 194 29 240 23 198
31 November [ ] 40 23 217 20 257 a3 217
32 December L8 3 22 241 278 re 241
33 TOTALS 73 #2264 0606 337 3388 264 2,608
4 { 1
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13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

30
31
32
33

35

BETMAR UTILITIES, INC,

1897 LIMITED PROCEEDINGS

COMPARISON OF CALCULATED REVENUE VS RECORDED REVENUE

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMEBER 1996

(a)
Class and
Meter Size

Res. 5/8" - BFC

Res. 5/8" - Consumption
Comm. 5/8"- BFC

Comm. 5/8" - Consumption
Comm. 1" - BFC

Comm. 1" - Consumption
Comm. 1 1/2" - BFC
Comm. 1 1/2" - Consumption
Comm. 2" - BFC

Comm. 2" - Consumption
TOTAL CALCULATED

Consumption
Month

January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December
TOTAL RECORDED

Total Calculated, above
Difference

Percentage

TOTAL

_(d)

—————d

21325250
177.018.42
3,563342
7.219.82
399.85
3,279.08
1,977.80
13,085 31
1,395 84
1,687 37
42273041

REVENUE |

(o) (c)
! — CALCULATED REVENU
" 110,853.54  102,308.06
75,380.42 101,658 00
1,588.88 1,844 56
2,082.80 5,127.02
180.05 239 80
815,32 2,484 66
1,193.10 784 80
4,083.14 8,982 17
558.72 837 12
394.58 1,182.79
197,100.53  225,620.88
_ WATER __ SEWER
'10,454.02 24,557.56
19,082.24 24,287 .60
19,823.29 25,351 62
19,506.58 21,813.06
15,354.10 16,170.79
13,233.60 13,032 51
13,3086.12 14,169.85
13,488.11 14,341 64
13,240.03 14,025 18
15,552.36 19,288 39
16,470.80 18,163.30
17.705.85 10,607 53
196,287.20 22569923
197,100.53  225,620.88
(613.33) 69 35
-041;% 0.03%
II - 2p

TOTAL
44,0158
43,369.84
4517521
41,409.84
31,524 89
27.166.11
2747507
27,809.75
27.265 21
34 840.75
34,624 10
37.313.38

421,986 43

422 730.41
(743.08)

018%
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BELCR2BE85852 00288

{a) &) (3] (-1} (o} in 1] L]} il W Ly o
TIAL &85 METER
' ) T
Consumption OTAL TOTAL
Jaouary 1 ; EI0808 18, _ ] : 4048372
February 582 922470 218 060882 1783352 872 651072 560 1309280 2160152 3943704
March | 8582 925380 218 940234 18656 14 872 B55432 560 1424080 2279512 4145128
Apiil 582 921888 218 929652 ﬂmuu 872 852816 463 1132560 1985376 3836816
May | 582 923634, 218 539768 1463402| 872 852818 463 638352 1491168 2954570
June | 582 820142 218 21653 1206678 072 048456 468 427752 1276208 25128 86
duty | 582 923634 218 335038 1259572 872 852016 468 444000 1207418 2936068
August | S82 924708] 218 345312 1270110 BT2 854560 468 448472 1301032 2571142
September | 582 D24794 218 169292 1294000, B72 854560 468 4808136 1133196 2629286
Cclober 682 625300 218 GBSTES 1511146 BT2 855402 488 7231016 1586448 0ETEW
Movember 582 025380 218 umu 1571832, 872 855412 468 019936 1675164 13246000
Decembar 562 &2 218 ulﬂu 872 0568104 468 G488 30 1004640 34 8708
TOTALS 1%.?] ’ramummm 102 366 66 101,858 00 204,056 90 390, 270 92
MMERCIAL b9 HU'EE: P
Consumption BT YOTAL BT YOTAL TOoTAL
Month * . = Amount = R BILLINGS
s "'—-'——W_M%;@ﬂ—!ﬂm 809 11
February | 5B 12604, 218 1W838 142 BT2 10588 B85 51402  BTETO 100812
March | 582 12388 218 20928 3MIwm BT2 1AS68 65 54028 TG 06 1048 20
April | Ssezx 15132 218 B340 472 BT2 16568 6% 56874 73242 1,187 14
May |  S82 12004 218 1734 M5 amnz 108 6% 345 88 512 A2 78 20
June | S&2 13388 218 12426 25412 872 18568 653 2700 43587 €93 0%
July I 582 WweT8 218 4142 4818 A72 12208 6% T2 40 194 57 075
August | se 13388 218 167 88 0172 872 18568 639 454 71 620 39 2z 1
Seplember | 5B mee 218 14388 27774 BT2 1|S6E 6% 355 88 521 84 Tee 28
October | S82 13988, 218 20058 024 AT2 17440 G52 53379 70819 1,048 43
November | 582 1388 218 19838 33808 AT2 A4l 680 20084 67524 101330
Decemibe: BE2 43388 218 148 451 BT 16568 850 52061 G629 100169
TGTALS 15888 208280 268166 1,844 565 512702° 707150 1075324
COMMERCIAL 1- METER o |
Consumption [ BFC | TOTAL BFE %wm WOTAL ¢ TOoTAL
e e e et L
January i 37
February [ 14955 14 55 218 14170 1M 1m0 2180 659 428 35 450 1% 608 40
Masch | 1455 14 55 z10 69 76 M1 N80 21 80 650 21088 212 84 J8 99
Apri | 1488 1485 218 g3 74 10aW® 2180 2180 650 28337 308 17 41348
Way 1455 1455 218 80 86 ®“H M 2180 &% 24383 258 360 B4
June 14 55 1455 218 80 68 B2 2180 MMB0 659 2438 2563 WO
Juty 1455 1455 218 T6 30 $OBS 2180 1180 6% 06% 292 45 343 30
August | 1485 1485 218 7164 B84 2180 2780 65 217 4T i3 2576
Seplember | 1485 455 218 082 4507 2180 2180 6% 9228 114 06 150 13
Octotat {1455 uss! 218 52 32 6687 2180 2180 6% 158 16 17886 240 8]
MNovember 14 55 000, 218 000 000 2180 000 650 000 000 000
Decamber ' 1485 1455 218 4578 803} 2180 8y 659 1MW 18019 22052
TOTALS ' _________: —BiE3 e bl ] 240408 270448 106108
* NOTE: Rates As Billed
11 - 21




FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEWBER 1008

5]

(L in gl {m 1] 11 (LY} i

th (b fe!

COMMERCIAL 117 METER —— R
BEWER
TOTAL BFC TCONBUNMPTION ] TOTAL | toTAL

L

No * . R BILLINGS

= ; %%—‘@-‘"ﬁﬁﬁ% SR b7
2 623588 4380 43 60 &% 11800 YIS 108518
3 S4p48  4IE0 60 650 112030 116390 171336
Fl 450 42| 460 41 60 650 BG% 88 91348 1,401 90
5 2748 4360 4360 650 927 287 66035
€ 35108 4360 4360 @50 31632 3%ee2 TI00
7 51184, 4380 28180 650 40858 ATONE  11E202
8 392% ) 4180 4380 B85  TM126  Te4B8 118736
o September 7478 4380 43860 659 40199 44559 TV
10 Oclober 7910 BT30 218 24852 382, 4380 4300 65 097 505 1w
11 November 26 10 118 40 218 nT 443480 4300 arT X 656 [ ra ] S10PS 135438
12 December 2010 __ X 218 W20, W250 4380 4180 6% 767 38 B0 GG 1 23040
13 TOTALS 118370 408314 S27024] 784 B0 eoE 1l GreseT 1504321
I )
1% - S
1‘ —— - - - - - — -

i m_uums.m_t.!m;q.w . .

1% Consumption BFE %ﬂr‘ YOYAL | BEE BTION | TOTAL TOoTAL
R o agy trp L mope L WA St Ampi S S S
21 January ¥ P ¥
F ebruary &8 58 48 58 218 58 88 10542 6876 Bare 8 56 17T 83 247849 BN
March 48 58 af 58 218 5133 gaEA 6676 B8aTa a5 158 16 iRy 06 80
Apni 40 50 &8 5 218 34 88 8144 QOTO o8 7o 659 109 44 175 20 228 84
May 48 50 A8 5B 218 a8 TAT2 oATE éaTe 659 TO 08 148 Ba 1%
June 45 56 48 5 218 1526 a1, eere 69 78 659 &8 13 11589 1T
July 44 58 485 218 1982 6518 6976 86 78 859 55 3 12007 19525
August 45 58 &5 58 218 1528 6182 6Ba78 6876 659 4513 115 8% Lrrdrd
Gaptember
Octobwr
MNovember
Decambar

4556 o 218 1526 6182 6976 Be78 659 4513 11588 17T
4858 ase 218 2180 B3 68978  ART6 649 8590 13568 20402
46 58 s 21 3408 B144 BOTE  BOTE 645 10544 17520 25064
4056 4888 218 4360 2 BO1E 69T 69TE 858 13180 20158 2 T2
TOTALS k] 3458 95330 837 12 11927 207901 206301

e m e —— b« b = = - B

TOTAL COMMERCGIAL o
1 WER

—

SUES BEYESEOLBINEBRVLY

1
Consumption BFE %ﬁm YOYAL BFE | CONBUNPTION | YBYAL | ToTAaL |
__Month o * WA Rate * Rate * R BILLINGS |
41 January ] ”5;5 ﬁi! : : TR
47 February 276 4% 93522 121187 300 B4 243830 273014 #0081
43 March w2 TIS2 107579 300 B4 202072 233058 140835
44 Apni 247 81314, 111287 300 B4 182543 212627 1219 W4
45 May 247 38 453 44 700 79 20212 107504 132016 202095
48 June mr 483 96 B8 23 300 B4 BTG AT 11TTIT 184154
4T Juty 306487 41828, B1505 475 24 77103 1748327 208132
48  August ma 560 2% B42 53 300 84 148657 177041 281204
49 Geptember M 3T 14, B50 4 300 B4 B9 24 119708 185649
%0 Ociober 788 0 52320 e N0 58 130482 181438 242387
51  November 302 64 5028  BS2W0 33138 143003 178136 28240
52 December _mxr SOB04 B8 34 300 B4 158819 1B080Y 2777 M
53 TOTALS isn T TR BT 10888 8T 808 28 17764847 2187202 1245649
54 TOTAL COMPANY 114 B2 748 20 107,100 53 108,205 24 116,424 64 225 624 B8 422,730 41
55
- e e (LI e e : .

57 * NOTE. Hates As Biled

11 - 22




SECTION I

1997 LIMITED PROCEEDINGS

Rate Making Exhibits




EXHIBIT "A"

Operator Contract
Per Consent Order Item #4




CONTRACT BETWEEN BETMAR UTILITIES, INC.

AND JOSEPH M. KUHNS

This Contract dated June 17, 1996 by and between Betmar
utilities, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Betmar") whose

address is P.0O. Box

370, Port Richey, FL 34673-0370, and Joseph

M. Kuhns (hereinafter referred toc as "Mr. Kuhn") who address is
38553 Charles Avenut, Zephryhills, FL 33540, Telephone Number
(813) 782-9236 states as follows:

Effective June

17, 1996 Mr. Kuhns agrees to perform the

following duties for Betmar under his Class C License Number
C6754 for water, for the sum of Four Hundred and C0/100 Dollars

($400.00) per month:

L Five (5) weekly visits and one (1) weekend
visit.

2. Maintain an operational log per D.E.P.'s
regulations.

3. Supply a monthly M.O.R. Eu DEP and o cupy tuo
Betmar.

4. If and when necessary, provide the required
seguestrant agent report to DEP and a copy to

Betmar.

Any work performed other than mentioned above, would he

considered an extra

item and would be additionally compensated in

an amount agreed between Mr. Kuhn‘s and Betmar.

Mr. Kuhns agrees to be responsible for his own Bncial
Security and Federal Taxes, and Betmar agrees to nend to him the

required Federal Tax Forms; i.g. 1099 Misc. //
/ //

4
i : :
By: / W/
3055?7*, {HLICENSE WoO. cms.q-wn'rzn

SOCIAL sscuat'q4 NO. {ﬂéﬁé‘_‘ dngg
(

BETHMAR UT[LITH‘H INC., a Florida
cor}c:an%ﬁn 7

BY: =T
JOSEPH L. co, UPILIT? MANAGER

1171 - 1




EXHIBIT "B"

Emergency 100 KW
Generator
Lease




|

G418 Pacific Hwy. E., Tecoma WA BB424
n P.O, Box 2020, Fedaal Way WA §906)  LEASE NUMBER

tesser:  ENVIROWMENTAL SPRCIALISTS OROUP, INC. & BETMAR UTILITIES, INC., As Co-Lessees, Jointly &

ADDRESS: 0615 Hichorywood Lans EQUIPMENT G648 Arrowhead Ave.
MNaw Port Richey FL 34853 LOCATION: Zsphryhills FL 34653 (Pasco Countyl

EQUIPMENT & VENDORIS): SEE SCHEDULE "A® ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

TEAMS: 48 Monthly Rentsls ol $1,289.01 + Apglicabls FL Tex 1 77.38 = 1,380.90 (U.§) SECURITY DEPOSIT: ¢, 733,98

JERMS AND CONDITIONS OF LEASE
1 LEARE  Laonnes Po iy kidmnd broem Lesesr, ored Loweor Mapsed 10 [ eoens. Ve ey vy, Logaie et ey i g - o
o i ] 4 ot 13 0 Paeseatid elnrrad 1o B e CTmapenea |
] ACCEFTANCE OF FAAMUENT, Losses aprees i g o Dgpuigeerd ol i e e A -l A o lguigemand by Lotiss sotcs s provebed iy Lossod, bl te
j T T b ol afvw Lanses ia e CYE— ¥ ey repect Lsawes herely sahoriaes Lesse 63 el 5 e Lasen e rrvieel de Ufe mhiend oo el
=k reapec 1a e Dnapmerd.

3 DERCLAMGIR OF WARIANTINE AMD CLAGME, LISITATION OF PEMECEES TiERE ARE MO WARAANTIES Y OR ON BEMALF OF LIBSOR. Lisies schnowiodged s sgress by la igratus bk
oy

i ADSBOM MAKTE MO WAPAANTIES DITHER [XFASSE OA WFLED AE TO THI COMDMTION OF TH DOUSFRIENT, 1T MIACHANTABSITY, (T HTHESE Of BT ABLITY FOR AT
PARTICULAR PURFOSE, 15 DESIGM, ITH CAPACITY, ITH QUALITY, OR WITH RESFECT TO ANY CHAAAC TERETICE OF Tral DOUSAINT,

B Lesasa o Dby bagected e Dauipeaden miioh B b copoited Lo L Botiaen bed add b0 Lanaes, ul i Dapdpemded w i et £ e Whel 1a L 0 sorrpieia dadel e tae

el Liwien wased e Douigerand " " e meih o8 fedta,

M Lesses wp gpicd Wbt b [ W imena ! Ve Lasese poiuty 130 gmrnner s O DOl paposet e e o e bl | ey -

W ¥ h“i-mm_‘“-Miw-ﬁhh*hm -i-ﬂﬂ-rl-—v-—'\.—hdl:—---—-n
Lamsss 1 oy remady, @ oy, iud b dgairid Pe mepler o reradechrs ol B Dot ardl sol igainet Lesics,

i Proveted Lossss ia rot 6 dededl orale this Leses, Lassdr amiige L6 Liwsts sy by P - e of wa B -,

gl LENBEE BHALL HAVE MO MBACTY POR COMBEOLIFNTLAL ON SNCIDENT AL DAMAGES AGANET LESBOR, W

WD DEMECT, DAMAGE OF UWFITHERS OF Thil DOUAFMENT FOR ANY FURPOS] BhUML MELUTVE LEBEDE OF Vil OSUMGATION 10 PAY AEMT OF RELEWE LESLIED OF ANY OTHEIR
R BCLA T RN UMOER Tried LEARE
4 Cra0eCl GF LAW, JURSCRCTION AND VENUE. This Lests hal not e oftestive unel sigred by Loasor 91 B prinsipel plece of iusswes Brred sieeve Taomms WA,
wwl whall b it i hen been i el Sl b ESotrosd oeded D et Bl U Busis of Wealigaan  Lees agrees et shouid By lepsl e B o
proossdiy be sl by sy party L9 e Agresmaed sab egeed 0 00 g ot of s Lesis. o B Dguipean) pevered fealy. Rak Siie shal b baaghe
iy i Gegewns Coart of e Bisis of Weshirgaen in sedl b Piaros Coumty b o porisss sardeed 18 B proslution ol meck Cost o e o sah sovors

. ATATUTORY FIMAMCE LEASE Lewsss sgress bod achegedsdoes u § 8 B el of beth portind o fhis Lodes Sl ity 0 & Setutery Drases meid srsle  Actois 1A of e Lilarn
Corerariial Cotd Listen brareininss Sl agresa o Lowwss has  wcvsd bos (1] the Dagotperart.  anad (11 U popplie gy wotuoes Lgsne i b3 pochars Ve gupreary Lestss schrowiasipes
Lenbar haa mt pariapated ey ey 0 Looses's o P I o ol e g, wrdd Lsser bae fut pplitenl, marslsctored, or r—ad e Dguprea

LESSRE 75 ADVYBED THAT IT MAY MAYVE MONTE UNOER THE CONTRACT EVIORMCING Thl LESSOR'S PURCHASE OF THE TOUWLAINT FRO THl BUFTLIR CHOBIN BY LISEOT ANO THAT
LEBSEE SHOUAD CONTACT THE BUPPLEEN OF ThHi DOLPMAENT FOR A DESCAPTION OF ANY BUCH 0TS
L] ALSCROMENT BT LLLEET PACHERTID. Loseed  euprusily protulvited lrom mubing sy seepryvard of i Lasss, Pdisiarg e |oprars o v wmm ssl (P o, phdgeg o ¥ srslanng Be e
LR ] w ol i [ oraley, N e o of Losae
Ll PENTAL PATHENTE. Lasswn agress 10 poy rwnl i sccordents wah tha e i, U Irsl mandily poreend 1s be e o e iy ol il
e B e a0 e R dey of pach puotsedng Calordle meeeh Parsslie, prrreil 10 be mede o Letese s isbdrest set 1o il sees. B 0a ether weme descied by Letes

Lt Trm® LEAGE 18 MOT CANCELASUE OR TENGMASLE BT LITEE

B BT ACVEREE BOE FOR ADDITIOMAL TERAE AND COMCITIONS WAGLH ARE A PART OF Tral LEABD

it LESBEE UNDERSTAMNDY AMD ACEMOWLEDGES THAT MO BROEEA DA BUSWLIIA, NOA ANY BALTEMAN, BACGE IR, OF ASENT OF ANY BROLER OR SUFFUER 15 AN ACINT OF LIBECW, MO
BAOKDR Of  BUPPLIDN, MOR ANY BALPEMLAM, BROSDR, Of ACEMT OF ANY BROLIN OF BUPPLEER M AUTHORIID TO WART DR ALTER ANT TIPS O COMDNT W OF Teal LEASE AND MO
RIPATGENTATION AN TO Tl DOUSPREENT OR ANT OTHER MATTEA BY Tl BAOEEN Of BUPFLER. HOR AT BALDBALAM, DNDAIR, OF ACEMT OF ANY BROCDR OF) BUPFFUER. Bl W ANT WATY
AFFRCT LEBBIA'S DUTY TO PAT Tl RDWTALE AND TO PONORL LESSETS DELIGATIONS BIT PONTH N Thas LLASE

LESSEE ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL OF THE TERAMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS LEASE, INTLUDING THE
REVERSE SiDE HEREOF, AND AGREES TO BE BOUND BY ALL OF THE TERMS AMND PROVISIONS CONTAINED HEREIN UPON THE EXECUTION OF
THIS LEASE AGREEMENT OR EARLIER ACCEPTANCE OF THE LEASED EQUPMENT

uvesson: T & W Financial Corporation LESSEE: s&gw: Jolmihlk

fugeco o 12297
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CORPORATE LEASING RESOLUTION

& w 8410 Pacilic Hwy. E. LEASE NUMBER
l lmn al Corporation Yacoma, WA 98424 ———
P.0. Bax 3028
Faders! Way, WA $808) DATE OF LEASE _ R

STATE OF:  FLORIDA

COUNTY OF: __PASCO

duly mmud and qudlﬂcd

. do haluhn.- cernly 1h||. | am tho

scretarcy/Treagure of ENVIRONMEN - : a
' Florida {Siats of Incorparstion] cofporation; that !hc lotlowing is a true and currum copv u!
resolutions duly adopted by the Board of Direclors of ssid corporstion al a megling ol said Board of D; a?—uu convened

and held in sccordance with the Bylaws of ssid corporation on the __ 2 ..l'ﬂ ay of Januz
I 19_97_, and that said resolutions are now in full force and effect:

*RESOLVED: That_Jacgueline A. Turco es_PRESIDENT of this corporation be. and hereby is,
suthorized and directed Lo tiate, execute, and deliver on behall of this corporation a lease
agreement with u_ﬂ_ﬂmmn wheraby this corporation will lease:

SEE SCHEDULE A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

on terms and conditions which shall be determined by said officers to be advisable and in the best
interests of this corporstion, and the execution of such lease agreement by said olficers shall be
conclusive evidence of their epproval thereol.

“Said above-mentioned parties are further authorited and empowered to deliver and pledge as
collateral security for the payment of any such leases, such assets ol the corporation as may be
required and agreed upon between the sbove-referenced officers and

, as T_& W Financial corporation may require.

*BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the ident be and he hereby is authorized to
turnish to T_& W Financial corporation a certified copy of these Resolutions.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have ugmd name as _Secretary/Treasure of ssid corporation this 22nd

day of January .
7 k
%ﬂié « L _-_kéﬁﬁf'___

l

dacqueline A, Turco, Secietary/Ireasure —

{Print Name and Tiva)
WITNEFE:

]

Jecqueline A. Turco
I President - ENVIROMMENTAL SPECIALISTS QROUP, INC,

111 - &




CORPORATE LEASING RESOLUTION

& 8418 Pacific Hwy. E. LEASE NUMBER
Iﬁmc al Corporation Tecoms, WA 98424 —
P.0. Bax 3028
Fedaral Way, WA 98083 DATEOFLEASE. = === = =
STATE OF: FLORIDA
COUNTY OF: PASCOD
I, Eve A, Turco , do heraby certily that | am the

duly elected and queliled Secretary/Treasure _ of BETMAR UTILITIES, INC.

FLORIDA {State of Incorporation) corporstion; that the following is a true end correct copy of
resolutions duly adopted by the Board of Directors of seid corporation_at 8 meeting of sald Board of Direclors convened
and held in accordance with the Bylaws ol said corporation on the 22nd day of January
19 97 . snd that said resolutions are now in full force and effect:

*RESOLVED: That_EVe A. TUrco ss_PRESIDENT of this corporation be, and hereby is, authorized
and directed to negotiate, execute, and deliver on behall of this corporation a lease agreement with T
whereby this corporation will leasa:

SEE SCHEDULE “A" AYTTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

on terms and conditions which shall be determined by said officers to be edvisable and in the best
interests of this corporation, and the execution of such lease agreement by said officers shall be
conclusive evidence of their approval thereol,

*Said sbove-mentioned parties are further suthorized snd empowered to deliver and pledge a3
collatersl security for the payment of eny such leases, such assets ol the corporation as may be
required snd egreed upon between the sbove-referenced officers and

. os T_& W Financial Corporation may require.

*BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Eﬁ]m be and he hersby |s authorized to
furnish to a certitied ropy of these Resoclutions.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. | have signed my name as Secretary/Treasure of suld corporation thus 22nd

doy of January . 1997
X Z:)-A_, I:] l Walleio™y

|Signature]
Eve [Treasurs
{Print Hame and Tite)

WITNESS:

Koo B lowen
{Signature)
Eva A, Turco

! I Prasident - BITMAR UTILITIES, INC.,

II1 - §




I FEB 14-1997 14:2% TRW LESSIG. (W, P02
Im A Page 1 of C""'"'
15 Schedule is to be altached 10 end become a part of Lease No __ deted A
an_mmmnt
lEHDDH: Robert Hugues Enterprises, Inc.
7610 Nebraske Avenues
l New Port Richey, FL 34653 USA
I‘H Kohler model 100 ROZ Joh Deere dlesel 100KW generator wi/
Leak detector sensofr
l Low fuel sensor set @ 3 hours
225 Amp auto trans{er swiltch
I 12 V lead acid battery
I 120 VAC/2500 block heater
I ;h.- Echadule is hereby vetilied correct and the undarsigned Lesses acknowledges receipt of a copy. o
(esson: T & W Financial Corporation wessie. ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALISTS GCROUP, INC.
l & UTILITIES, INC., As Co-Le1sees,
Joln esponsibie
i ; e
I ¥ . ; g
wee- Prasideat  Emvironvmental Bpecisteis arsup. Lac
ng - —
f }K__&-_tirlué@
& Fresident & Ut e,
l TOTAL P.O2
I11 - &




Colonial Pacific Leasing

A Piney Bowes Company

MANCH 0. LwW?

EXVIRCOMIDTAL #PECIALINT OROUP 1NC
BE15 NICEMWOOL LY
MW PGET RICMWEY, FL JAsdd

sasy JACQUILINE TOIJ Laama Mumbex J0LBJIOOG

Neloaes ko Colecinl Pcifiz Leasing Corporation We mase purasssed jour jeass (roe TEN LEANTEG, anc ws loms
forward to parving you ihrowgh the life of your lsass

tr tain Introdustier letber. we would Liks te mesrariir for you sore 0" the Lhings you vill sesd Lo GBde (4
sk surs you fully understard ar 3111lng precess

Bllidrat Dyila

An Imvaige with o wotarp slag will Ba Sent L8 you #a h Santh 30 days prior Lo ool dud S40e  Piasss ATE&E Co
have your fayments sent ts Une stdress |lated Dalos o8 of Lefars yeur sdhaduled duy date of the 10ER day of
sach montk To snsurs proper delivery and posting D surs €3 Includs Lhe recars #lip and your payemnl in the
srvelops erclesed with your Irice

Bicsecal Pogsarey Tas
It parsosal prepariy tas La leviad Le your stete v will be reguired to declare rour ccamed equiprent svery
year Mere are & féw guids.iras o follew:
L] List ywur leased equipsent Ln Lhe sectivn of the return designated (o1 equiprrt 1het rou do Petl o
H Do oot Leoleds e ssas squipnant with tha Lioting of geor Sthaf bus.ness perscnal prepatiy
3 Ghow Lhe Tesporuaible party as Colsalal Basifio Lessing Corpsrstien

Colanial Pazefsm Leasing i roqeiced €3 Clle an armeal perssnsl Proparty taw declarsiios a%d to pay sl
pereanal progerty tasss Lepaesd upen Lha ovnarahlp. sse w1 storage of the *Puiprent you have lsassd In
sccordancs with the Corms of pour leads, you are OOl igated Co reisbured Celoniel Pacific Lesalrg Corpoeation
for afy tamsd Lesied and paid or pour Behall This tes «:ll sppear &5 & sepagrate Lirw LLem sn v ob8t+nent

baazs Tax

It spplisable, you may be reguired 4o poy ssles Las, whileh would sppssd &8 your furst Lavalis.

He weloond you 48 & CwdtosaT of Colenial Paciflic Lewsing and look forwarl va BEFFLB poud fuprent and Cstwtw
lasalng mesds If you Bave aby guedtlons separding pour leass =iiF us. pledss E8n1sst ons of Sur Cuastemer
Sarvies Papreselisllvss av L-080-0dL-J008,

vary Lrely wours,

COOMIAL PACIFIC LEASDED CORPORAT 0w

O BOX J09D
FORTLAND 0 YT2OR-3103

I11 = 7
7650 Mohaevk Streel PO Rox 1100 Tualstin OR §7082-1900 500 602-9744




EXHIBIT "C"

Liability Insurance
on 100 KW Generator




Tue Dec U7 L 5:iaPi3a | *Fs Pire 1

O ®

5006-208 M%w%ﬂf&fa HE 2‘%..

TELECOPIER COVER SHEET
FROMI Julic A. Reeves, Ext 302 DATE: December 17, 1996
ATTE: Joe Turco
COMPANY: Betmar Utilities, Inc.
FAX NO.1 813-845-1839
1 PAGE, INCLUDING THIS PAGE - WILL NOT MAIL ORIGIMAL DOCUMENT

O

HEESAGE/RE

Location 010, Building 0l Arrowhead And Plant
Sephyrhills, FL 33541

Building (Well) M _inl el

Current Limit: $20,000

Current Premiumi ] 50

Increased Limit: $70,000 &)ﬁ/ - /00 /i/d?) M
Revised Premium $ 17183 —

T
1996 M;t r:u.m v!rau“ € ";&;.t/ 40 (ﬁ/h&z’%j

What is the load capacity of this trailer? We may be
able to get this premium reduced.

Let me know if further information ie aeeded,

® Pew Rnnual prtm'tm 1noludin for - 1’75'
@ Current Rnnual Premium not ﬂ\els..u.dc‘-:::m i N

Cenerator € 50.00
""""““""-;;:“H'm_""“E;;-;;;;"""-E::_"""""t 125, 0D

NOTICE: The information comtained in this facs ———e
privileged and confidential and is intended only to: th- uu ot

the person addressed. If you are not the um recipient, any
distributicn of this facsimile is strioctly prohibited. If you have

received this faceimile in error, please notify us immedistely by

telephone and mail the original message to us ac the address above.

IIT - B




EXHIBIT "D"

GTE Florida Invoices
for
Autodial Alarm System




BETMAR UTILITIES, INC. —

1897 UMITED PROCEEDINGS (813) 7821869

Summary of Alarm Phone Lines 3 Wells
t:n.:l‘lﬁ—_ﬂ

INITIAL SET UP FEE 1
1

TOCAL|[BXY. [ D "RATE |[[TOTAL| | ALLOCATION |
Date CALLS || SERV. || CALLS | | TAXES || ADJS. || BILLED WATER SEWER _TOTAL
: 7588] | eI BA® 21560
Ona Tima D00 000 0O00|| 14000 13560 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 00 0.00 0D 00| | 27560 208670 6880 27560
Setup ‘

MONTHLY SERVICE o

6 - 111

oe2a/98 48.48 6.00 0.50 1.20 0.10 1.28 6.38 8380 4783 1563 63.90
a7r2a/m8 43.48 6.00 0.50 1.20 0.32 8.25 0.02 a7 4708 1589 a7
0a26/90 48.48 6.00 0.50 0.70 0.60 6.21 249 4487 1542 6249
ocanzans 43.48 6.00 0.50 0.10 6.08 61.14 4588 1529 61.14
102096 48.48 6.00 0.50 0.30 0.10 1.26 8.28 6282 4T7.18 1573 8292

Total |[ 58180 7200 600|000 000/l 000|| 500|| 160} & 7455| [ 002] [ 7e981| [ 86221 18740 74861
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GTE 41, )ell—
TELEPHONE NUMBER B13 782-1969  Customer 1D 959530
PAGEL OF 8 BILL DATE June 28, 1995
Helpful mumbers BILLING SUMMARY BETMAR UTILITIES
GTE billing Previous charges o
questions Amount of last bul $ .00
1 800 483-5200 No payment received. .00 To avoid a 1.5% lat
Balance 5 .00 paymaent charge, p:y:um
murt be recelved before
To order GTE Curent charges i July 29, 1995.
services GTE regulated scrvices $418.00
| 800 483-5200 Total current charges S 418.00
Total amount due (;Tl?
Due date July22.499%
3
5i necesita FJ[;' .
asistencia en Ck. 715 j
espancl, llame al
440-6111 a? —? :1:35
----__ﬂ——‘g‘-“;m"-'*LN-_L-mﬂ --------- - WS

11 - 1o




813 782-1969 Customer 1D 950530

June 28, 1995

GTE Billing Information

How to pay your bill

Pleass mail your payment using Lhe return
envelope. [ncluds the payment siub Lo ensure
proper credit

Il you pay in person, bring your enure bul,
including Lhe paymsent flub, 1o an authorised
payment localon

Ba Fuse 1o wTite your ares code and telephone
number oa your check.

Questions about your bill

IT you have questions concernang your bill, plesss
call the appropriale “hilling questions” number
which appears in the yellow band on your bill

Previous paymenis

You may have seni us & paymeni not processed
in tme 1o be refleciad on your current blling
siatsrwnl Plesse deduct any amount slresdy pasd

before mending your current payment.

III - 11

Past due amounts

The due daie on your bl only apples 1o ihe
current charger Any pas dus amoun! should be
pad immediately

Service suspeasion for non-payment

Based on the ruate regulstory and potce require-
ments, once your bill  past due, some of all uf
your service may be suspended Charges may ap p.Lyl
10 susperd and reconnect serviee. A depoul Lo
reestabliel, your credit may alyo be requured

Returned checks
in some rates, & returned check charge may apply
for esch check returned for any reason.

Additional Information

Please consull yow local Direciory o
sddivional billing and service information




GTE
: -
PAGEJ OF 8 BILL DATE June 28, 1995

CTERECULATED SERVICE Gun2ftoJul28)  Amawnsi
i Local service charge $ 4848
2 FCC access charge 6.00
1_County 911 fuading fes -
Total S 5498
Adding and Changing Regulated Service

# 813 782 1969

Youmbdn;hmndonlrfmlhedlﬂynuumdthnmiu.

} .quu,lwlll I
P = A R R e A A May 30 $ 140,001
¢_Primary order charse hh:f_.‘a__,.. 13560
Effective
2 dalc _Amouni
7 Local service Order 10823518 May 3
s FCC access charge
28 daysmt 6.00 permo. at gty | $ 500
9 County 911 funding fec
28 days at .50 per mo. at qty | i 47
10 Business line
28 daysat 17.67 permo. at quy | $ 1649
11 Extension line mileage
28 daysat 10.23 permo. at qiy | $955
12 Extension linc mileage
28 daysat 10.2) permo, st qty | $ 9:55
13 Extension line milcage
28 daysat 10.23 permo. st qty | $ 955
14 Tele/access act charge
_ 28 dayamt Q2 permo.atqQiyl e B
Sublotal § 326.92 S
Total S 3692
NFHBRDAL S e [ig - Aag W] WFL-MI3 B0 L3I iR W .

I1r - 12




GTE
TELEPHONESLMBER 813 782-19%9  Customer ID 950530
PAGE4 OF & BILL DATE _Jupe 28, 1993 _
GTE Local Calls
Local Mewage Sarvice Amount
125 Local call(s) at $.10 per call 3250
Total 5250
Extended Callipg Service Summary ===
Call Ne. of Per call Total Rate
 Tas _calls —__ Amount
1 Tamps 9 0400 16 0600 132
Total s
GTE Regulated Long Distance Calls
Direct Dialed Calls S
—Dste Time Plasccalled ~  Number called Period Min,  Amount
3 May 30 2:34 pm  Lakeland FL 941 6867695 Day 1 I N
4 Junl 904 am Lakeland FL 941 688-8597 Day 1 A%
$ Jun2 10:23 am Lakeland FL 94| 688-9673 Day 4 57
6 Jun2 10:26 am Lakeland FL 941 b88.B8YT  Day 3 A3
7 Juns 418 pm NwPiRichey FL B13838-134) Day | 28
8 Juns 8:39 pm NwPiRichey FL B13 8181343 Eve 1 21
9 Jun? Bl am NwPiRichey FL B13838-134) Day I 28
10 Jun 13 825 am MwPiRichey FL BlYB3E-134)  Day | 28
Wlenl)d 2 pm NwPiRichey FL  BIJ838-134) Day | 28
Total $113
12 &: excise Lax (1.00% of §55.81) $ 167
13 Flonda intrastate gross receipts tax (2.56% of $112.05) 2.87
14 State sales tax (7.00% of §114.92) 8.07
1sState salestax on insall charge (6.00% o §27560) 1634
Total S$19.15
GTE regulated sevvice charges I418.00
Non t of regulated services may result in disconnection of your local

service. Any questions conceming these charges, please call
the inquiry number provided on Page |.

HNIFHBADAI RS PSR e ML Bl ERIE (S o

I[11 - 13




GTE
TELEPHONE NUMBER B13 782-1969 CMMj
PAGES OF 8 BILL DATE _June 28, 1995 I
Total GTE charges ~ 3 418.00
Written itemization of your local billing is available upon request by contactng
the Customer Billing Center.
T= 3 I HERDAL MR PPENEDTSAl  UFL-MD D) TR ieEde oo

I11 - 14




-

GTE
~ - _ Customer ID 950530 _
PAGEGD OF 8 BILL DATE Junc 28, 1995 Sy s
ITEMTZATION OF MONTHLY RATES

Listed below is an itemization of the monthly rates for equipment
and services provided by GTE.

This list is provided on your first bill after installation, and
on cach billing statement afier you have changed your service

Should you have any questions, please contact GTE by using the
telephone number listed on Page 1 of your bill.

. Monthiy Ratc |
1 Tele/access act charge 5 .12
1 Exiension line mileage lat 102} 30.69
3 Business line 17.67 |
4 FCC access charge 6.00
s_County 91] funding fee o 50
Total Monthly Rate $ 5498

L L R T T T R L s TSt

The FCC has ruled: 1) You may not be disconnected for questioning or refusing to
pay PAY PER CALL charges, however, your access to Pay Per Call may be
blocked. 2) You should not be billed for Pay Per Call charges that are not in
compliance with FCC rules. 3) Pay Per Call blocking may be available from GTE
al no charge for 60 days from the date your service was installed.

d13 A BRLAY L I L LFL-MI0 50D PG (ed (PR 9

11T - 15




G

4

TELEPHONE NUMBER B1) 782-1969

PAGEL OF 8 BILLDATE  November 28, 19935

I1I - 16

Helpful numbers  BILLING SUMMARY BETMAR UTILITIES
GTE billing Previous
S o0 10530 mﬁu ' $61.12
Payment received. Thank you. CR 61.12 To avoid a 1.5% fare
Balance s 00 payment charge, paymeni
must be received before
To order GTE Current charges December 29, 1995
services GTE regulated services .57
18004855200 Other regulated charges ' é;r-:-'*
Total current charges s&sn
Total amount due s&sn
Due date December
u:m.dl en
espanol, lame al
440-6111 C{{: 7'{‘3@
(2189
________ Dleate see reverse side for eddiional information. _ _




GTE)

TELEPHONE NUMBER 13 782-1969

PAGE2ZQFS®  BULDATE  November 28, 1995

GTE Billing Information

How to pay your bill

Please mail your paymeni using the return
enveiops. [nclude Uw paymeni fub Lo ensure
proper crediL

If you pay in persor, bring your entire bill,
including the payment stub, to an suthoried
payment location

Be sure 1o wrile your area code and lelepbone
number on your check.

Questions about your bill

If you have questions concerning your budl, please
call the appropriste "billing questions’ number
which appears in the yellow bend on your bill

Previous payments

You may have sent us & payment not processed
In time 1o be jaflected oo your curreni billing
#atemenl Pleam deduct any amount already pasd

befors sending your current payment.

Past due amounts

Tha dus dals on your bill only applies 1o the
current charges. Any past dus amount should by
paid immedistely.

Service suspension for non-payment

Based on the sale regulaiory and notios requirs
ments, cnos your bill s pan due, some or all of
your service may be surpended Charges may apply
to suspend and reconnect mrvioe. A deposil Lo
restablish your credit may also be required

Returned checks
In some stales, & returned check charge may apply
for sach check returned for any reason

Additional information
PFleass consull your local Dirsctory for
additional billing and service information

IT1 - 17




:

TELEPHONE NUMBER 813 782-1969 .

FACED OF & BILL DATE November 28, 1993 s

Sk g Ay

& v

7 Florida intrastste ipts tax (2.56% of $54.86) 1.40

'rﬁﬂumﬁ. % of $56.26) = .___..%%
56.1

GTE regulated service charges 36157

N t of regulated services may result in disconnection of your local

m, Any qmmménm;mmm.pmwnu

the inquiry number provided on Page |

Total GTE charges 3 o0l.57

Your account credit limit is S800

Writlen itemization of your local billing is available upon request by contacting
the Customer Billing Center.

M MO NI Rae @ @ PLILHBRDAY PEerad  FODREES M

I1I - 18
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BAGE4 OF 8 BILLDATE November 28, 1995

T=

S

Once a year the Florida Public Utility Commission requires us to
p